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COVER PAGE FOR TEST REPORT

Product Category: Medical Electrical Equipment

Product Category CCN: PIDF, PIDF7

Test Procedure: Classification

Product: Panel PC

Model/Type Reference: POG-195XXXDCXXOOXXX, and POC-S195X00000000C, where X is any

alphanumeric character or blank {for marketing purpose only, and no impact
safety related critical compnents and constructions.

Rating(s): Input: 100-240 Vac, 47-63 Hz, 1.25-0.5 A

Standards: UL 60601-1, 1st Edition, 2006-04-26 (Medical Electrical Equipment, Part 1:
General Requirements for Safety)
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 601.1-M20, 2005 (Medical Electrical Equipment - Part 1:
General Requirements for Safety)

Applicant Name and ADVANTECH CO LTD
Address: 1 ALLEY 20 LANE 26
RUEIGUANG RD
NEIHU DISTRICT
TAIPEI
114 TAIWAN

This Report includes the following paris, in addition to this cover page:

1. Specific Inspection Criteria
2. Specific Technical Criteria
3. Clause Verdicts

4. Critical Components

5. Test Results

6. National Differences

7. Enclosures
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This is to certify that representative samples of the products covered by this Test Report have been investigated in accordance with the
above referenced Standards. The products have been found to comply with the requirements covering the category and the products are
judged to be eligible for Follow-Up Service under the indicated Test Procedure. The manufacturer is authorized to use the UL Mark on
such products which comply with this Test Report and any other applicable requirements of Underwriters Laboratories Inc. (UL") in
accordance with the Follow-Up Service Agreement. Only those products which properly bear the UL Mark are considered as being
covered by UL's Follow-Up Service under the indicated Test Procedure.

The applicarit is authorized to reproduce the referenced Test Report provided it is reproduced in its entirety.

Any information and decumentation involving UL Mark services are provided on behalf of Underwriters Laboratories Inc. (UL) or any
authorized licensee of UL.

Test Report By: Reviewed By:
Jf 8" &"“'E( &3:4‘/
T (g Sumall bheg
Jimmy Deng/Conga Chen Samuel Wang
Associate Project Engineer/Engineer Section Manager
Underwriters Laboratories Taiwan Co., Lid. Underwriters Laboratories Taiwan Co., Ltd.
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SPECIFIC INSPECTION CRITERIA

BA1.0 Special Instructions to UL Representative

BA1.1 N/A

BB1.0 Supporting Documentation

BB1.1 The following documents located at the beginning of this Procedure supplement the requirements
of this Test Report:

A. Authorization - The Authorization page may include additional Factory Identification Code
markings.

B. Generic Inspection Instructions -

i. Part AC details important information which may be applicable to products covered by this
Procedure. Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items
listed unless otherwise stated in the body of this Test Report.

ii. Part AE details any requirements which may be applicable to all products covered by this
Procedure. Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items
lisied unless otherwise stated in the body of each Test Report.

iii. Part AF details the requirements for the UL Certification Mark which is not controlled by the
technical standard used to investigate these products. Praducts are permitted to bear only
the Certification Mark(s) corresponding io the countries for which it is certified, as indicated
in each Test Repori.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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BC1.0 Markings and instructions

BC1.1 The following markings and instructions are provided as indicated.

BC1.2 Al clause references are from UL 60601-1, 1st Edition, 2006-04-26 (Medical Electrical
Equipment, Part 1: General Requirements for Safety).

Standard |Clause Title Marking or Instruction Details
Clause
6.1e Company Classified or Recognized company's name, Trade name, Trademark or File
identification
6.1f Model Model number
6.1g Supply Voltage range, ac/de, phases if more than single phase
Connection
Direct current
6.1j Power Input Amps, VA, or Watts
6.1q Attention, consult
accompanying
documents
US Hospital "Grounding Reliability Can Only Be Achieved When The Equipment Is

Grade Marking  |Connected To An Equivalent Receptacle Marked 'Hospital Only' Or 'Hospital
Grade'.” {located on product or power supply cord)

TRF No.: IEC80801_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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BD1.0 Production-Line Testing Requirements
BD1 A Test Exemptions - The following models are exempt from the indicated test
Patient Circuit
Dielectric Voltage Dielectric Voltage
Model Grounding Continuity Withstand Withstand
All Exempt Exempt Exempt
BD1.2 Solid-State Component Test Exemptions - The following sclid-state components may be
disconnected from the remainder of the circuitry during either Dielectric Voltage Withstand Test:
N/A
BE1.0 Sample and Test Specifics for Follow-Up Tesis at UL
BE1.1 The following tests shall be conducted In accordance with the Generic Inspection Instructions
Model Samples Test Test Details
N/A - - -

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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SPECIFIC TECHNICAL CRITERIA

TEST REPORT
UL 60601-1
Medical Electrical Equipment
Part 1: General requirements for safety

Report Reference No .......covvieeeees : E214164-A12-ULA1

Compiled by ..o : Jimmy Deng/Conga Chen

Reviewed by ..o : Samue! Wang

Date of iSSUE ....ccvvvnvirrcer e, : 2007-10-23

Standards ... ; UL 60601-1, 1st Edition, 2006-04-26 (Medical Electrical Equipment,

Part 1: General Requirements for Safety)
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 601.1-M90, 2005 (Medical Electrical Equipment -
Part 1: General Reguirements for Safety)

Test procedure .....cccvvveeeeciiiiiinnan : Classification

Non-standard test method ............... 1 N/A

Test item description ......ccovveeeenes : Panel PC

Trademark ......cccecnnienicennnn, : None

Model and/or type reference ........... 1 POC-195X0XXDEXOOCOCKXK, and POC-S195X0000C000K, where X

is any alphanumeric character or blank for marketing purpose only,
and no impact safety related critical compnents and constructions.

Rating(s) .....cocvimnnsimmmniene : Input: 100-240 Vac, 47-63 Hz, 1.25-05 A

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Test item particulars (see also clause 5):

Classification of installation and use ...l Transporiable

SUPPlY CONMNECHON .ovvcririmrcsniniiisiie e Appliance coupler

Accessories and detachable parts included in the

EVAIIALION ..voviecerrerree e ctener s None

Options INCIUded ... Equipment may be mounted on wall or on stand.
Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object .............. : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement ....................: P(Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement .............. : F(Fail) (acceptable only if a corresponding, less

stringent nationai requirement is "Pass"”)

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal condition .........cce ., : N.C. - single fault condition ................: S.F.C.
- operational insulation .......cccevvneeniinninnian, : . OP -basicinsulation ..ot Bl

- basic insulation between parts of opposite BOP - supplementary insulation ......... p sl
polarity:

- double insulation ...........ccoon e : DI -reinforced insulation .................: Ri

General remarks:

- "(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the Test Report
- "(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the Test Report
- Throughout the Test Report a point is used as the decimal separator

General Product Information:

CA1.0 Report Summary

CA1A1 N/A

CB1.0 Product Description

CB1.1 Panel PC, Model POC-195X0XXDCXXCOOX consists of a LCD Panel, CD or DVD-ROM,
HDD(optional), CPU, build-in speakers, LED lights, and mainbord, enclosed in metal chassis and
plastic enclosure, supplied by a external recognized power supply, for Medical display use.
Panel PC, Model POC-S195X3X0000XXXX consists of a LCD Panel, HDD{optional), CPU, build-
in speakers, LED lights, and mainbord, enclosed in metal chassis and plastic enclosure, supplied
by a external recognized power supply, for Medical display use.

CC1.0 Model Differences

CC1.1 POC-195XXXDCXXXXXXX. POC-S195XXXXXXXXXX. where X is anv alnhanumeric character

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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or blank for marketing purpose only, and no impact safety related critical compnents and

constructions.

Model POC-195X0XXDCXOOOCCKX is similar to model POC-8185X000C00KX, except for
model designation, mother board, enclosure, CD or DVD-ROM, and FE connection to external

adapter.

CD1.0 Additional Information
CD1.1
CE1.0 Technical Considerations
CE11 The product was investigated to the following  |UL 60601-1, 1st Edition, 2006-04-26 (includes
additional standards: National Differences for USA), CAN/CSA-C22.2
No. 601.1-M90 (R2005) {includes National
Differences for Canada)
CE1.2 The product was not investigated io the Clause 36, Electromagnetic Compatibility (IEC
following standards or clauses: 601-1-2), Clause 48, Biocompatibility (1ISO
10993-1), Clause 52.1, Programmable
Electronic Systems (IEC 601-1-4)
CE1.3 The product is Classified only to the following | Casualty, Fire, Shock
hazards:
CE1.4 The degree of protection against harmful Ordinary
ingress of water is:
CE1.6 The mode of operation is: Continuous
CE1.7 Software is relied upon for meeting safety No
requirements related to mechanical, fire and
shock:
CE1.8 The product is suitable for use in the presence |No

of a flammable anesthetics mixture with air or
oxygen or with nitrous oxide:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Pass
3.1 Equipment when transported, stored, installed, Pass
operated in normal use and maintained according
to the instructions of the manufacturer, causes no
safety hazard which could reasonably be foreseen
and which is not connected with its intended
application in normal condition {N.C.) and in single
fault condition (S.F.C.)
3.4 An alternative means of construction is used to that N/A
detailed in this standard and it can be
demenstrated that an equivalent degree of safety is
obtained
5 CLASSIFICATION Pass
5.1 Type of protection against electric shock Pass
Class | equipment Pass
Class Il equipment N/A
Internally powered equipment N/A
5.2 Degree of protection against electric shock Pass
Type B applied part N/A
Type BF applied part N/A
Type CF applied part N/A
Not classified - no applied parts Pass
5.3 Classification according io the degree of protection |Ordinary Equipment, 1PX0. Pass
against ingress of water as detailed in the current
edition of IEC 529 (see 6.1.1) .cccvvrimccneciciinne, :
5.4 Methods of sterilization or disinfection Nat sterilizable. N/A
5.5 Equipment not suitable for use in the presence of Pass
flammable mixtures
Category AP squipment N/A
Category APG equipment N/A
56 Mode of operation: Pass
-continuous operation Pass

-short-time operation, specified operation; period .:

-intermittent operation, specified operation; rest
11 4T o [PV

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

-continuous operation with short-time, stated
permissible loading time ...

-continuous operation with intermittent, stated
permissible loading/rest time ...

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60801

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

INSULATION DIAGRAM
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TABLE: to insulation diagram
Insulation type: | Referenc | Required | Required | Measured | Measured
‘operational / basic | e voltage | creepage | clearance | creepage | clearance : -
Area fsupplementary/ | (V) | (mm) | (mm} {mmy} {mm) - Remarks
double / reinforced : S SRR : s o .
™ BOP, A-f 250 3.0 1.6 3.1 34 Between L/N pins on inlet
@) DI/RI, A-e 443 16 9 - - Provided with Medical
Grade Power Supply that
complies with UL60601-
1.
(3) DI/RI, A-a2 250 8 5 8.1 6.8 Between MOV1 pad to
axternal screw.
(4) Bl, A-al 250 4 25 55 3.0 Between L/N to Ground
pin on inlet.
) DI/RI, A-3 250 8 5 20 20 Line to SIP/SOP
(6) L.C.C. - - - - - See table 19 for leakage
measurements af the
worst L.C.C. cendition.

INSULATION DIAGRAM CONVENTIONS
insulation diagram is a graphical representation of equipment insulation barriers, protective impedance and
protective earthing. If feasible, use the following conventions to generate the diagram:

1. Ali isolation barriers are identified by letters between separate parts of diagram, for example separate
transformer windings, optocouplers, wire insulation, creepage and clearance distances.

2.

functional.
3.
4,

an arrow.
5.
6.

Blocks containing the letter "Z" indicate protective impedance.
Operational Insulation (OP) - indicates insulation that may be required for function of the equipment,

Parts connected to earth with large dots are protectively earthed. Other connections to earth are

Applied parts are extended beyond the equipment enclosure and terminated with an arrow.
Parts accessible to the operator only are extended outside of the enclosure, but are not terminated with

but is not required or relied on for compliance with the requirements of clauses 17, 20 and 57.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
6 IDENTIFICATION, MARKING AND DOCUMENTS Pass
6.1 Marking on the outside of equipment or equipment paris Pass
6.1c Markings of the specific power supply affixed Model number of power Pass
supplies are marked on Label.
6.1d If marking is not practicable due to size or nature of Pass
enclosure, information is included in accompanying

documents
6.1e Name andjfor trademark of the manufacturer or Advantech or conirol number Pass

F=T0] o)) =) OO POOTUORPOP I )
6.1f Mode! or type reference ......cocoenenercreisssninnnnnt | POC-195XXXDCXXXXXXX Pass

and POC-5195X00000000CK
6.1g Rated supply voltages or voltage range(s) 100-240 Vac for power Pass
adapter; 24 Vdc for Panel PC

Number of phases........ccccciiicrimieniiee : 1Single phase, no marking Pass

required.

Type of CUITENT ......covnrmrirrer e esecsssssnsnnnineeeenss |AG Pass
6.1h Rated frequency or rated frequency range(s) (Hz): 47-63Hz Pass
6.1j Rated power input (VA, W or A).......cccoininninnnnnt |1.25-0.6A Pass
6.1k Power output of auxiliary mains socket - outlets No such parts. N/A
6.1l Class Il symbol Class | product N/A

Symbol for degree of protection against ingress of |Ordinary, IPXO. No marking N/A

water provided.......ccvvevierneesescrenm st | F€QUIred.

Symbol for protection against electric shock........... {No applied parts. N/A

If equipment has more than one applied part with N/A

different degrees of protection, the relevant

symbols are clearly marked on such applied parts,

or on or hear relevant outlets

Symbol for protection of defibrillation-proof applied N/A

paris

Symbol 14 from Table DI for defibrillation-proof with N/A

protection partly in patient cable
6.1m Made of operation {if no marking, suitable for Continuous, no marking. Pass

continuous operation)
6.1n Types and rating of external accessible fuses........ [No such parts. N/A
6.1p Ratings of external ouiput: ..........cociminnend N/A
6.1 Symboal for physiological effect(s): Pass
- attention, consult accompanying documents Marking provided on Label Pass

TRF No.: IEC80601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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|EC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- non-ionizing radiation, or symbols as adopted by N/A
1SO or |IEC 417
6.1r Anaesthetic-proof symbol: AP or APG.................... |Not AP or APG equipment. N/A
6.1s Dangerous voltage symbol N/A
6.1t Special cooling requirements N/A
6.1u Limited mechanical stability N/A
8.1v Protective packing requirement(s) N/A
-~ Marking(s) for unpacking safety hazard(s) N/A
- Equipment or accessories supplied sterile, Not sterile. N/A
marked as sterile
6.1y Potential equalization terminal No such parts. N/A
- Functional earth terminal No FE. N/A
6.1z Remavable protective means N/A
Durability of marking test (see appended table 6.1) Pass
6.2 Marking on the inside of equipment or equipment parts Pass
6.2a Nominal voltage of permanently installed Not permanently installed. N/A
equipment
6.2b Maximum power loading for heating elements or N/A
holders for heating lamps
6.2¢c Dangerous voltage symbol N/A
6.2d Type of battery and mode of insertion Battery is not user replaceable. Pass
- Marking referring to accompanying documents Pass
used for battery not intended to be changed by the
operator
6.2¢e Fuses accessible with a tool identified either by Previously evaluated in UL Pass
type and rating or by a reference to diagram 60601-1 power supplies.
6.2f Protective earth terminal Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.
6.2g Functional earth terminal Class | equipment, FE was N/A
only provided in PC end and
for POC-185X0KDCXOOOOKX
only. See insulation diagram
for detalis.
6.2h Supply neutral conductor in permanently installed  |Not permanently installed. N/A
equipment (N)
6.2} Markings required in 6.2 f}, h}, k), and !) remain Pass
visible after connection and are not affixed to parts

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
which have to be removed
- Markings comply with IEC 445 Pass
6.2k For permanently connected devices the supply N/A

connections are clearly marked adjacent to the
terminals {or in accompanying documents for small

equipment)

6.2 Statement for suitable wiring materials at N/A
temperatures over 75°C

6.2n Capacitors and/or circuit parts marked as required N/A
in Sub-clause 15¢

6.3 Marking of controls and instruments Pass

6.3a Mains switch clearly identified No mains switch. N/A
- ON and OFF positions marked according to N/A

Symbols 15 and 16 of table D1 or indicated by an
adjacent indicator light

6.3b Indication of different positions of control devices N/A
and swiiches

6.3c Indication of the direction in which the magnitude of |No such parts. N/A
the function changes, or an indicating device

6.3f The functions of operator controls and indicators | Standby power indicated with Pass
are identified green when 'on’ and orange

when 'off.'

6.3g Numeric indications of parameters are in Sl units  |No such paris. N/A
except for units listed in Am. 2

6.4 Symbols Pass
Used symbols comply with Appendix D or IEC 417 Pass
and/or IEC 878 or ISO publications (if applicable)

6.5 Colors of the insulation of conductors Pass

6.5a Protective earth conductor has green/yellow Previously evaluated in UL Pass
insulation . |60601-1 power supplies.

6.5b Al insulations of internal protective earth Previously evaluaied in UL Pass
conductors are green/yellow &t least at their 60601-1 power supplies.
terminations

6.5¢c Only protective or functional earthing, or potential | Previously evaluated in UL Pass
equalization conduciors are green/yellow 60601-1 power supplies.

6.5d Color of neutral conductor.......cc.cocverirenrcenencereneenan . |Appliance inlet provided. N/A

6.5e Colors of phase conductor(s)........cceeerieseresreninsenna’ N/A
- Compliance with IEC 227 and IEC 245 N/A

TRF No.: IEC60801_1C Underwriters Laboratoties Inc.
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IEC 80601

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

6.5¢ Additional protective earthing in mulii-conducior, N/A
cords are marked green/fyellow at the ends of the
additional conductors

6.6 Medical gas cylinders and connections N/A
6.6a In accordance with 1ISO ISO/R 32 No gas connection. N/A
6.6b Identification of connection point N/A
8.7 indicator lights and push-buttons ' Pass
6.7a Red indicator lights used exclusively to indicate a  [No red indicators. N/A
warning of danger and/or a need for urgent action
- Yellow used to indicate caution or attention No yellow indicators. N/A
required
- Green used to indicate ready for action Standby power indicated with Pass
green when 'on' and orange
when 'off.!
6.7b Color red used only for push-buttons by which a No such parts. N/A
function is interrupted in case of emergency
6.8 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS Pass
6.8.1 Equipment accompanied by documents containing Pass

at least instructions for use, a technical description
and an address to which the user can refer

Classifications specified in Clause 5 included in Pass
both the instructions for use and the technical

description

Markings specified in Sub-clause 6.1 included in Markings affixed to equipment. N/A

the accompanying documents if they have not
been permanently affixed to equipment

Warning statements and the explanation of wamning Pass
symbols provided in the accompanying documents
6.8.2 Instructions for use Pass
6.8.2a General information provided in instructions for use Pass
- state the function and intended application of the Pass
equipment
- include an explanation of: the function of controls, Pass
displays and signals
- the sequence of operation Pass
- the connection and disconnection of detachable Pass

parts and accessories

- the replacement of material which is consumed N/A
during operation '

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- information regarding potential electromagnetic or Pass
other interference and advice regarding avoidance
- include: indications of recognized accessories, Pass
detachable parts and materials, if the use of other
parts or materials can degrade minimum safety
- instructions concerning cleaning, preventive Pass
inspection and maintenance to be performed
including the frequency of such maintenance
General information provided in instructions: Pass
- information for the safe performance of routine Pass
maintenance
- parts on which preventive inspection and N/A
maintenance shall be performed by other persons
including the periods to be applied
- explanation of figures, symbols, warning Pass
statements and abbreviations on the equipment

6.8.2c Signal output or signal input parts intended only for Pass
connection to specified equipment described

6.8.2d Details about acceptable cleaning, disinfection or f Pass
sterilization methods included |

6.8.2e Warning statement for mains operated equipment |No such partE. N/A
with additional power source

6.8.2f A warning to remove primary batteries if equipment |No such parts. N/A
is not likely to be used for some time

6.8.2g Instructions to ensure safe use and adequate Pass
maintenance of rechargeable batteries

6.8.2h Identification of specified external power supplies Pass
or battery chargers necessary to ensure
compliance with the requirements of IEC 601-1

6.8.2) Identification of any risks associated with the Pass
disposal of waste products, residues, etc.
- Advice in minimizing these risks Pass

6.8.3 Technical description Pass

6.8.3a All characteristics essential for safe operation Pass
provided

6.8.3b Required type and rating of fuses utilized in the N/A
mains supply circuit external to permanently
installed equipment
- Instructions for replacement of interchangeable Pass
and/or detachable parts which are subiect to

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratoties Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
deterioration during normal use
6.8.3c Instructions or reference information for repair of N/A
equipment parts designated by the manufacturer
as repairable provided
6.8.3d Environmental conditions for transport and storage Pass
specified in accompanying documents and marked
on packaging
7 POWER INPUT Pass
Power Input Measurements {see appended table 7) Pass
10 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS Pass
10.1 Equipment is capable while packed for transport or Pass
storage of being exposed to the conditions stated
by the manufacturer
10.2.2a Rated voltage not exceeding 250 V for hand-held  [Not hand held. N/A
equipment
Rated voltage not exceeding 250 V d.c. or single- |[Max. 240 V ac Pass
phase a.c. or 500 V polyphase a.c. for equipment
|up to 4kVA
Rated voltage not exceeding 500 V for all other N/A
equipment
Rated input frequency not more than 1kHz Max 63 Hz. Pass
10.2.2b Internal replaceable electrical power source No such paris. N/A
specified

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
14 REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO CLASSIFICATION Pass
14.4a Class | and Class Il equipment in addition to basic |Class | equipment. Pass
insulation provided with an additional protection
14.4b Equipment supplied from external dc source of No external de source N/A
reverse polarity results in no safety hazard provided.
14.5a Duali classification for internally powered equipment! Nt internafly powered. N/A
with a means of connection to supply mains
14.5b Internally powered equipment complies with N/A
requirements for Class | or Class Il equipment
while connected to supply mains, and with
reguirements for internally powered equipment
when not connected
14.6¢ Applied parts intended for direct cardiac application [No applied paris. N/A
are of type CF
15 LIMITATION OF VOLTAGE AND/OR ENERGY N/A
15b Voltage measured one sec after disconnection of  |Previously evaluated in UL N/A
the mains plug does not exceed 60V 60601-1 power supplies.
15¢ For live parts accessible after equipment has been |Previously evaluated in UL N/A
de-energized the residual voltage does not exceed |60601-1 power supplies.
60 V nor residual energy exceed 2 mJ
Marking provided for manual discharging N/A

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
16 ENCLOSURES AND PROTECTIVE COVERS Pass
16a Equipment enclosed to protect against contact with Pass
live parts, and with parts which can become live
(finger, pin, hook test)
Insertion or removal of lamps - protection againsi  |No such paris. N/A
contact with live parts provided
16b Opening in a top cover positioned that accessibility |No top openings. N/A
of live parts by a test rod is prevented
16c Conductive parts accessible after the removal of handles, knebs, levers N/A
- have a resistance of not more than 0.2 Ohm No such paris. N/A
- separated from live parts by one of the means N/A
described in Sub-clause 17g
16d Parts with voltage exceeding 25V a.c. or 60V d.c. |No such parts. N/A
which cannot be disconnected by external mains
switch or plug protected against contact
16e Removable enclosures protecting against contact with live parts Pass
- Removal possible only with the aid of a tool Pass
- Use of automatic device making parts not live N/A
when the enclosure is opened or removed
- Exception 16e applied to the following parts ........ |No such paris. N/A
16f Openings for the adjustment of conirols using a N/A
tool. The tool not able to touch basic insulation or
any live parts

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
17 SEPARATION Pass
17a Separation method of the applied part from live parts: N/A
1) basic insulation: applied part earthed No applied paris. N/A
2) by protectively earthed conductive part (e.q. N/A
screen)
3) by separate earthed intermediate circuit limiting N/A
leakage current to applied part in event of
insulation failure
4) by double or reinforced insulation N/A
5) by protective impedances limiting current to N/A
applied part
- Additional leakage current test in single fault N/A
conditions
17¢ There is no conductive connecticn between applied N/A
parts and accessible conductive parts which are
not protectively earthed
17d Supplementary insulation between hand-held N/A
flexible shafts and motor shafts (Class )
17g Separation method of accessible parts other than applied parts from live parts: Pass
1) basic insulation: accessible part earthed R/C UL8B0601-1 Class | power Pass
supply used.
2) by protectively earthed conductive part (e.g. N/A
screen)
3) by separate earthed intermediate circuit limiting N/A
leakage current to enclosure in event of insulation
failure
4} by double or reinforced insulation R/C UL60601-1 Class | power Pass
supply used.
5) by protective impedances limiting current to N/A
accessible part
- Additional leakage current test in single fault (see appended table 18) N/A
conditions
17h Arrangements used to isolate defibriliation-proof applied parts so designed that: N/A
- no hazardous electrical energies appear during a |No applied parts. N/A
discharge of a cardiac defibrillator
- after exposure to the defibrillation voltage, the N/A
equipment continues to perform its intended
function
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18 PROTECTIVE EARTHING, FUNCTIONAL EARTHING AND POTENTIAL Pass
EQUALIZATION
18a Accessible parts of Class | equipment separated  |Previously evaluated in UL Pass

from live parts by basic insulation connected to the |60601-1 power supplies.
protective earth terminal

18b Protective earth terminals suitable for connection to | Previously evaluated in UL Pass
the protective earth conductor 60601-1 power supplies.

18e Potential equalization conductor N/A
- Readily accessible No such parts. N/A
- Accidental disconnegtion prevented in normal use N/A
- Conductor detachable without the use of a tool N/A
- Power supply cord does not incorporate a N/A
potential equalization conductor
- Connecticn means marked with Symbol 9, N/A
Table DI

18f For equipment without power supply cord, N/A

impedance between protective earth terminal and
accessible metal part <= 0.1 Ohm

- For equipment with an appliance inlet, impedance |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
between protective earth contact and any 60601-1 power supplies.
accessible metal part <= 0.1 Ohm

- For equipment with a non-detachable power N/A
supply cord, impedance between protective earth
pin in mains plug and accessible metal part <= 0.2
Ohm

18g If the impedance of protective earth connections N/A
ofher than in Cl. 18 f) exceeds 0.1 Ohm, the
allowable value of the enclosure leakage current is
not exceeded in single fault condition

18k Functional earth terminal not used to provide N/A
protective earthing

181 Class Il equipment with isolated internal screens N/A
- insulation of screens and all internal wiring N/A

connected to them is double insulation or
reinforced insulation

- functional earth terminal clearly marked N/A

- explanation of functional earih terminat provided N/A
in the accompanying documents
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19 CONTINUOUS LEAKAGE CURRENTS AND PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS Pass

19.1b Leakage currents Pass
- earth leakage current Pass
- enclosure leakage current Pass
- patient leakage current No applied parts. N/A
- patient auxiliary current N/A

20 DIELECTRIC STRENGTH Pass
Overall compliance with Clause 20 (see appended table 20) Pass

21 MECHANICAL STRENGTH Pass

21a Sufficient rigidity of an enclosure tested by: (see appended table 21) Pass
force of 45 N

21b Sufficient strength of an enclosure tested by: Pass
impact hammer |

21c On portable equipment carrying handles or grips ~ |No such partsT. N/A
withstand ihe requirements of the loading test

21.3 No damage to parts of patient support and/or No such parts. N/A
immobilization system after the loading test

215 Hand held equipment or equipment parts are safe |Not hand held. N/A
after drop test

21.6 Portable and mobile equipment is able to withstand |(see appended table 21) Pass
rough handling
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22

MOVING PARTS

N/A

22.2a

provided with guards which form an integral part of
the equipment

Moving parts of a transportable equipment are No hazardous motion.

N/A

22.2b

Moving parts of a stationary equipment are
provided with similar guards as above, unless it is
evident that equivalent protection is separately
provided during installation

N/A

223

Cords {ropes), chains and bands are provided with
guides to prevent them from running off or from
jumping out of their guiding devices

N/A

Guides or other safeguards are removable only
with a tool

N/A

224

Dangerous movemenis of equipment parts, which
may cause physical injury to the patient, are
possible only by the continuocus activation by the
operator

N/A

226

Parts of equipment subject to mechanical wear are
accessible for inspection

N/A

227

Means provided for emergency switching of an
electrically produced mechanical movement which
could cause a safety hazard

N/A

The means for emergency switching is readily
identifiable and accessible and does not introduce
a further safety hazard

N/A

Devices for emergency stopping able to break the
full load current of the relevant circuit, taking into
account possible stalled motor currents

N/A

Means for stopping of movements operate as a
result of one single action

N/A

23

SURFACES, CORNERS AND EDGES

Pass

Rough surfaces, sharp comers and edges which
may cause injury or damage avoided or covered

Pass
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24 STABILITY IN NORMAL USE (see appended table 24) Pass

241 Equipment does not overbalance during normal (see appended table 24) Pass
use when tilted through an angle of 10°

24.3 Equipment overbalances when tilted through an angle of 10° N/A
- does not overbalance when tilted through an N/A
angle of 5° in any position excluding transport
- carry a warning notice stating that transport N/A
should only be undertaken in a certain position
- in the position specified for transport does not N/A
overbalance when tilted to an angle of 10°

24.6a Equipment or its parts with a mass of more than 20 kg is provided with: N/A
- suitable handling devices (grips etc.), or No such parts. N/A
- instructions for lifting and handling during N/A
assembly

24.6b On portable eguipment with a mass of more than N/A

20 kg carrying handle(s) is (are) so situated that
equipment may be carried by 2 or more persons

25 EXPELLED PARTS N/A

25.1 Protective means are provided where expelled No such parts. N/A
parts of the equipment could be a hazard

25.2 Display vacuurm tubes with a face dimension N/A
exceeding 16 cm are provided with adequate
protection against implosion
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28 SUSPENDED MASSES N/A
28.3 Suspension system with safety device N/A
Safety device provided where the integrity of a N/A
suspension depends on parts which may have
hidden defects, or on parts having safety factors
not complying with Sub-clause 28.4
Safety device has safety factors complying with N/A
Sub-clause 28.4.2
Clear indication to the operator thai the safety N/A
device has been activated after failure of
suspension means
284 Suspension systems of metal without safety devices N/A
1) Total load does not exceed the safe working N/A
load
2) Safety factors not less than 4 where it is unlikely N/A
that supporting characteristics will be impaired
3) Safety factors not less than 8 where impairment N/A
is expected
4} Safety factors muitiplied by 1.5 for metal having N/A
an elongation at break of less than 5%
5) Sheaves, sprockets, band wheels and guides so N/A
constructed that the safety factors maintained till
replacement
29 X-RADIATION N/A
29.2 EQUIPMENT not intended to produce X-radiation |No such parts. N/A
produces an exposure <= 130 nC/kg (0.5 mR)
36 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY N/A
Equipment complies with IEC 601-1-2 Not included in the scope of N/A
this evaluation.
37 COMMON REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY AP AND CATEGORY APG N/A
EQUIPMENT
Requirements for category AP and APG equipment |Not AP or APG equipment. N/A
(CL37-41)
TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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42 EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURES Pass
421 Equipment does not attain temperatures exceeding |{see appended table 42) Pass

the values given in Table Xa over the range of
ambient temperatures per Clause 10.2.1

422 Equipment doss not aitain temperatures exceeding Pass
the values given in Table Xb at 25°C ambient

42.3 Applied parts not intended to supply heat have No applied parts. N/A
surface temperatures not exceeding 41°C

42,5 Guards to prevent contact with hot surfaces No hot surfaces. N/A
removable only with a tool

43 FIRE PREVENTICN Pass
Strength and rigidity necessary to avoid a fire Pass
hazard

44 OVERFLOW, SPILLAGE, LEAKAGE, HUMIDITY, INGRESS OF LIQUIDS, Pass
CLEANING, STERILIZATION AND DISINFECTION

44.2 Equipment contain a liquid reservoir: N/A
- the equipment is electrically safe after 15% overfill|No such parts. N/A

steadily over a period of 1 min

- tfransportable equipment is electrically safe after N/A
additionally having been tilted through an angle of
15° in the least favorable direction(s) (if necessary
with refilling)

44.3 Electrical properties of the equipment do not N/A
change in connection of spillage test (200 ml of
water)

44.4 Liquid which might escape in a single fault N/A
condition does not wet parts which may cause a
safety hazard

445 Equipment sufficiently protected against the effects |(see appended table 44) Pass
of humidity

44.6 Enclosures designed to give a protection against  |Ordinary. N/A
harmful ingress of water classified according to IEC
Publication 529

44.7 Equipment capable of withstanding cleaning, N/A
sterilization or disinfection without deterioration of
safety provisions
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45 PRESSURE VESSELS AND PARTS SUBJECT TO PRESSURE N/A

45.2 Pressure vessel with pressure volume greater than |No such parts. N/A
200 kPa x | and pressure greater than 50 kPa
withstand the hydraulic test pressure

45.3 Maximum pressure does not exceed the maximum N/A
permissible working pressure for individual parts

45.7 Unless excessive pressure can not ocour, N/A
pressure-relief device provided

45.7a a) Pressure-relief device connected as close as N/A
possible to the pressure vessel

45.7b b) Readily accessible for inspection N/A

45.7c c) Not capable of being adjusted or rendered N/A
inoperative without a tool

45.7d d) Discharge opening located that the released N/A
material is not directed towards person

4578 e) Discharge opening located that operation will not N/A
deposit material which may cause a safety hazard

45 7f f) Adequate discharge capacity to ensure pressure N/A
does not exceed the maximum permissible working
pressure

45.7q g) No shut-off valve between a pressure-relief N/A
device and the parts intended to be protected

45.7h h) Minimum number of cycles of operation: N/A
100.000

48 BIOCOMPATIBILITY N/A
Parts of equipment and accessories intended to No applied parts. N/A
come into contact with biological tissues, cells or
body fluids are evaluated in accordance with ISO
10993-1
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49 INTERRUPTION OF THE POWER SUPPLY Pass
49.1 Thermal cut-outs and over-current releases with No auto-resetting protection N/A

automatic resetting not used if they may causea  jdevice used.
safety hazard

49.2 Interruption and restoration of power supply does  |{see appended table additional Pass
not result in a safety hazard other than interruption [tests)
of intended function

49.3 Means are provided for removal of mechanical N/A
constraints on patient in case of a supply mains
failure
51 PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDOUS OUTPUT N/A
514 Equipment furnishing both low-intensity and high- |No hazardous output. N/A

intensity outputs provided with means minimizing
possibility of a high intensity output being selected
accidentally
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52 ABNORMAL OPERATION AND FAULT CONDITIONS Pass

52.1 Equipment is so designed and manufactured that Pass
even in single fault condition no safety hazard as
described under 52.4 exists (see 3.1 and Cl. 13)
The safety of equipment incorporating Software not relied on for N/A
programmable electronic systems is checked by  |safety.
applying IEC 601-1-4

52.5.2 Failure of thermostats presents no safety hazards |No such parts. N/A

5253 Short-circuiting of either part of double insulation | Previously evaluated in UL Pass
presents no safety hazard 60601-1 power supplies.

52.5.5 Impairment of cooling: (see appended table 42 and Pass
temperatures not exceeding 1.7 times the values |52)
of Clause 42 minus 17.5°C

52.5.6 Locking of moving parts presents no safety hazard |No moving paris. N/A

52.5.7 Interruption and short-circuiting of motor capacitors N/A
presents no safety hazard

52.5.8 Duration of motors locked rotor test in compliance N/A
with Cl. 52.5.8

52.5.9 Failure of one component at a time presents no Previously evaluated in UL Pass
safety hazard 60601-1 power supplies.

52.5.10 Overload of heating elements presents no safety  |No such parts. N/A
hazard

52.5.10f Motors intended to be remotely controlled, N/A
automatically controlled, or liable to be operated
continuously provided with running overload
protection

52.56.10h  |Equipment with three-phase motors can safely N/A
operate with one phase disconnected
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56 COMPONENTS AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY Pass
List of critical components (see appended critical Pass
component table)
56.1b Ratings of components not in conflict with the Pass
conditions of use in equipment
Ratings of mains components are identified Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.
56.1d Components, movements of which could result ina Pass
safety hazard mounted securely
56.11 Conductors and connectors secured andfor Pass

insulated to prevent accidental detachment
resulting in a safety hazard

56.3a Connectors provide separation required by Sub- ' Pass
clause 179
Plugs for connection of patient circuit leads can not |No patient connection. N/A
be connected to other cutlets on the same
equipment
Medical gas connections not interchangeable No gas connection. N/A
56.3b Accessible metal parts can not become live when Pass

detachable interconnection cord between different
parts of equipment is loosened or broken

56.3¢ Leads with conductive conneciion to a patient are  |No patient connection. N/A
constructed such that no conductive connection
remcte from the patient can contact earth or

hazardous voltages.

56.4 Connections of capacitors Pass
Not connected between live parts and non- Previously evaluated in UL Pass
protectively earthed accessible parts 60801-1 power supplies.

If connected between mains part and protectively Pass

earthed metal parts comply with:
IEC Publication 384-14

Enclosure of capacitors connected to mains part Pass
and providing only basic insulation, is not secured
to non-protectively earthed metal parts

Capacitors or other spark-suppression devices are Pass
not connected between contacts of thermal cut-
outs

56.5 Protective devices which cause disconnection from Pass

the supply mains by producing & short-circuit not
provided in equipment

56.6 . |Temperature and overload control devices N/A
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56.6a Thermal cut-outs which have to be reset by a N/A
soldering not fitted in equipment
Thermal safety devices provided where necessary N/A
to prevent operating temperatures exceeding the
limits
Audible warning provided where the loss of N/A
function caused by operation of a thermal cut-out
presents a safety hazard
Self-resetting thermal cut-outs and self-resetting N/A
over-current releases operated 200 times
Non-self resetting over-current releases operated N/A
10 fimes
Independent non-self-resetting thermal cut-out N/A
provided where a failure of a thermostat could
constitute a safety hazard
56.6b Thermostats with varying temperature settings N/A
clearly indicated
Qperating temperature of thermal cut-outs N/A
indicated
56.7 Baiteries Pass
56.7a Battery compartments: Pass
- adequately ventilated Pass
- accidental short-circuiting is prevented (see appended table aditional Pass
tests)
56.7b Incorrect polarity of connection prevenied (see appended table aditional Pass
tests)
56.8 Indicators - unless indication provided by other means (from the normal operation Pass
position), indicator lights are used (color see 6.7):
- to indicate that equipment is energized Green indicator used. Pass
- to indicate the operation of non-luminous heaters |No such paris. N/A
if a safety hazard could result
- to indicate when outpui exists if a safety hazard N/A
could result
- charging mode indicator provided N/A
56.10 Actuating parts of controls No such parts. N/A
56.10b Actuating parts are adequately secured to prevent N/A
them from working loose during normal use
Controls are secured o prevent the movement N/A
relative to scale marking (safety related only)
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Detachable indicating devices are prevented from N/A
incorrect connection without the use of tool

56.10¢ Stops are provided on rotating controls: N/A
- to prevent an unexpected change from maximum N/A
to minimum or vice versa where this could produce
a safety hazard
- to prevent damage to wiring N/A

56.11 Cord-connected hand-held and foot-operated control devices N/A

56.11a Contain voitages not exceeding 25 V a.c. or 60V  |No such parts. N/A
d.c. and isolated from the mains part by Cl. 17g

56.11b Hand-held control devices comply with the N/A
requirement and test of Sub-clause 21.5
- Foot-operated control devices designed to N/A
support the weight of an adult human being

56.11¢ Devices not change their setting when N/A
inadvertently placed

56.11d Foot-operated control devices are at least IPX 1 N/A
- For surgical use, electrical switching parts are IPX N/A
8

56.11e Adequate strain relief at the cord eniry provided N/A
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57 MAINS PARTS, COMPONENTS AND LAYOUT Pass
57.1 Isclation from supply mains Pass
57.1a Equipment provides means to isolate its circuits Previously evaluated in UL Pass

electrically from the supply mains on all poles 60601-1 power supplies.

simultaneously

Means for isolation incorporated in equipment or, if |Incorporated in equipment. N/A

external, specified in the accompanying documents
57.1d Switches used to comply with Sub-clause 57.1a N/A

comply with the creepage distances and air
clearances as specified in IEC Publication 328

57.1f Mains switches not incorporated in a power supply Pass
cord

57.1h Appliance couplers and flexible cords with mains Pass
plugs provide compliance with Sub-clause 57.1a

57.1m Fuses and semiconductor devices not used as Pass
isolating devices

57.2 Mains connectors and appliance inlets Pass

57.2e Auxiliary mains socket-outlets on non-permanently |No such parts. N/A
installed equipment of a type that cannot accept a
mains plug

57.29 Unless functional earth needs to be provided, Class | equipment N/A
Class | appliance inlet is not used in Class Il
eguipment

57.3 Power supply cords Pass

57.3a Not more than one connection to a particular Pass
supply mains
If alternative supply allowed, no safety hazards N/A
when more than one connection is made
simultaneously
The mains plug has only one power supply cord Pass
Non-permanently connected equipment provided Pass

with power supply cord or appliance inlet

5§7.3b Power supply cords sufficienily robust to comply UL listed power supply cord Pass
with the requirements of IEC 227, designation 53  |optional provided.
and IEC 245, designation 53

Polyvinyl chicride insulated power supply cords not Pass
used for equipment having external metal parts
with a temperature exceeding 75°C

57.3c Nominal cross-sectional area of conductors of 18 AWG Pass
power supply cords not less than in Table XV
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57.3d Stranded conductors not soldered if fixed by any Pass
clamping means
57.4 Connection of power supply cords N/A
57.4a Cord anchorages N/A
Equipment provided with power supply cords has |Detachable power cord N/A
cord anchorages such that the conductors are provided.
relieved from strain, including twisting
Tying the cord into a knot or tying the ends with N/A
string not used
Cord anchorages made of insulating material or N/A

metal insulated from unearthed accessible metal
parts by supplementary insulation

Cord anchorages made of metal provided with an N/A
insulating lining

Clamping screws do not bear directly on the cord N/A
insulation

Screws associated with cable replacement are not N/A

used to secure other components

Conductors of the power supply cord arranged that ! N/A
the protective earth conductor is not subject to
strain as long as the phase conductors are in
contact with their terminals

57.4b Power supply cord protected against excessive N/A
bending

57.4c Adequate space inside equipment to allow the N/A
supply cable conductors to be introduced and
connected

575 Mains terminal devices and wiring of mains part N/A
Mains connected equipment other than those with | Detachable power supply cord N/A
a detachable supply cord provided with mains used.

terminals, where connections are made with
screws, nuts or equally effective methods

If a conductior breaks away, barriers are provided N/A
such that creepage distances and air clearances
cannot be reduced

Screws and nuts which clamp external conductors N/A
not serve fo fix any other component

57.5b Terminals closely grouped with any protective earth N/A
terminal
Mains terminal devices accessible only with use of N/A
a tool
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Mains terminal devices located or shielded that, N/A
should a wire of a stranded conductor escape
when the conductors are fitted, there is no risk of
accidental contact

57.5¢ Internal wiring not subjected to stress when the N/A
means for clamping the conductors are tightened
or loosened

57.5d Cord terminals not require special preparation of N/A
the conductor

57.6 Mains fuses and overcurrent releases Pass
Fuses or over-current releases provided Previously evaluated in UL Pass
accordingly for Class | and Class Il 60601-1 power supplies.
Current rating of mains fuses and over-current Pass

releases such that they reliably carry the normal
operating current

Protective earth conductor not fused Pass
Neutral conductor not fused for permanently N/A
installed equipment
57.8 Wiring of the mains part Pass
57.8a Individual conductor in the mains part with N/A

insulation not at least electrically equivalent to that
of the individual conductors of flexible supply cords
complying with IEC Publications 227 or 245,
treated as bare conductor

57.8b Cross-sectional area of conductors up to protective |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
device not less than the minimum required for the {60601-1 power supplies.
power supply cord
Cross-sectional area of other wiring and the sizes Pass

of tracks on printed wiring circuits sufficient to
prevent any fire hazard

57.9 Mains supply transformers Pass

57.9.1 Overheating Previously evaluated in UL N/A
60601-1 power supplies.

External to the transformer protective devices N/A

connected in such a way that failure of any
component cannot render the protective devices

inoperative

57.9.1a Short-circuit of secondary windings not caused Previously evaluated in UL N/A
excessive temperature 60601-1 power supplies.

57.9.1b Overload of secondary windings not caused Previously evaiuated in UL N/A
excessive temperature 60601-1 power supplies.
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57.9.2 The dielectric strength of the electrical insulation of |Switching power supply. N/A
a mains supply transformer such that it passes
fests
57.9.4 Construction Pass
57.9.4a Separation of primary and secondary windings Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.
- separate bobbins or formers N/A
- one bobbin with insulating partition N/A
- ane bobbin with concentric windings and having N/A
copper screen with a thickness of not less than
0.13 mm
- concentrically wound on one bobbin with windings Pass
separated by double insulation
57.9.4¢ Means provided to prevent displacement of end Pass
turns
57.9.4d Insulated overlap of not less than3 mm if a N/A
protective earthed screen has only one turn
57.9.4e Insulation between the primary and secondary in transformers with double Pass
insulation
- 1 insulation layer having a thickness of at least 1 N/A
mm
- at least 2 insulation layers with a total thickness of N/A
at least 0.3 mm
- three layers provided that each combination of Previously evaluated in UL Pass
two layers can withstand the dielectric strength test |60601-1 power supplies.
for reinforced insuiation
57.9.4g Exit of the wires of toroidal transformers provided N/A
with double sleeving complying with requirements
for double insulation and having total thickness at
least 0.3 mm extending at least 20 mm outside the
winding
57.10 Creepage distances and air clearances Pass
57.10a Values: (see insulation diagram) N/A
compliance with at least the values of Table XV!  |Previously evaluated in UL
60601-1 power supplies.
Creepage distances for slot insulation of motors at N/A
least 50% of the specified values
57.10b Minimum creepage distances and air clearances in | Previously evaluated in UL Pass
the mains part between parts of opposite polarity 60601-1 power supplies.
not reauired if short-circuitina does not nroduce a
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safety hazard
57.10c Crespage distances or clearances of at least 4 mm [No applied paris. N/A

are maintained between defibrillation-proof applied
parts and other parts

58 PROTECTIVE EARTHING - TERMINALS AND CONNECTIONS Pass
58.1 Clamping means of the protective earth terminal Pass
Not be able to loosen without the aid of a tool Previously evaluated in UL Pass

60601-1 power supplies.
Screws for internal earth connections are covered Pass

or protected against loosening from outside

58.7 Earth pin of the appliance inlet regarded as the Pass
protective earth terminal

58.8 The protective earth terminal not used for the Pass
mechanical connection or the fixing of any
component net related to earthing

58.9 Where the protective earth connections are made Pass
via a plug or socket device the protective earth
connection is made before and interrupted after the
supply connections during connection and
interrupting
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59 CONSTRUCTION AND LAYOUT Pass
591 Internal wiring Pass
B58.1a Cables and wiring protected against contact with a |No moving paris. N/A
moving part
Wiring having basic insulation only protected by Pass
additional fixed sleeving
Components are not likely to be damaged in the Pass
normal assembly or replacement of covers
59.1b Movable leads are not bent around a radius of less |No movable leads. N/A
than five times the outer diameter of the lead
59.1c Insulating sleeving adequately secured Pass
If the sheath of a flexible cable or cord is used as N/A
supplementary insulation it complies with
requirements of IEC 227 and IEC 245 and
dielectric test
Conductors subjected to temperatures exceeding N/A
70°C have an insulation of heat-resistant material
59.1d Aluminum wires of less than 16 mm2 cross-section |No such parts. N/A
not used
59.1f Connecting cords between equipment parts Pass
considered as belonging to the equipment
59.2 Insulation Pass
59.2b Mechanical strength and resistance to heat and Pass
fires retained by all types of insulation
58.2¢c Insulation not likely to be impaired by deposition of Pass
dirt or by dust resulting from wear of parts
Parts of rubber resistant to ageing No such parts. N/A
59.3 Excessive current and voltage protection N/A
Internal electrical power source provided with N/A
device for protection against fire hazard
Fuse elements replaceable without opening the N/A
enclosure fully enclosed in a fuseholder
Protective devices between an isolated applied part N/A
and the body of the equipment do not operate
below 500 V r.m.s.
59.4 QOil containers N/A
Oil containers adequately sealed No oil containers. N/A
Container allow for the expansion of the oil N/A
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Oil containers in mobile equipment sealed to N/A

prevent the loss of oil during fransport

Partially sealed oil-filled equipment or equipment
parts provided with means for checking the oil level

N/A
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6.1 TABLE: marking durability Pass
Marking tested e L | Remarks -~
supplementary information:
Previously evaluated under E214164-A7.
7 TABLE: power input Pass
Operating condition- -{ Voltage | Frequency |.Current | Power |. . . Remarks

V) (Hz) (A) W)
Model POC- - - -- - Panel PG input current (A)
195XXXD G000 with
Sinpro adapter, MPU100-108
Max Normal Load / -- 90 47 1.354 1194 [4.10
Max Normal Load / -~ 90 63 1.348 1195 [4.10
Max Normal Load / 1.25 100 47 1.218 119.1 [|4.10
Max Normal Load / 1.25 100 63 1.208 1193 [4.10
Max Normal Load / 0.5 240 47 0.501 1183 [4.10
Max Normal Load /0.5 240 63 0.498 1181 1410 |
Max Normal Load / -- 264 47 0.464 118.3 {410 .
Max Normal Load / — 264 63 0.455 119.0 {410
Model POC-S195X000C0000CK -- -- -- -- Panel PC input current (A)
with Sinpro adapter, MPU100-
108
Max Normal Load / -- 90 47 0.730 64.8 2.31
Max Normal Load / -- 90 63 0.724 648 |2.31
Max Normal Load / 2.0 100 47 0.646 64.3 2.31
Max Normal Load / 2.0 100 63 0.647 644 |2.31
Max Normal Load / 2.0 240 47 0.295 86.5 2.31
Max Normal Load / 2.0 240 63 0.302 66.4 2.31
Max Normal Load / -- 264 47 0.275 66.5 2.31
Max Normal Load / - 264 63 0.283 66.5 2.31

supplementary information:

Max. Normal Load, model POC-195XXXDCXXXCXCK: The unit continuously crossed reading and writing data
between HDD and CD-ROM Drive, each USB loaded 2.5W (total 15W) and 1394 port loaded 2.5W (total 7.5W)
and PS2 used Y-shaped adapter for mouse and keyboard and operated with maximum brighiness, contrast
setting of screen, and maximum volume of speakers, and turn on the book light. Max. Normal Load, medel
POC-519500000000C0C The unit continuously crossed reading and writing data between HDD, each USB
loaded 2.5W (lotal SW) and PS2 used Y-shaped adapter for mouse and keyboard and operated with maximum
brighiness, contrast setting of screen, and maximum volume of speakers, and turn on the book light.
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15b TABLE: residual voltage in attachment plug N/A
Voltage measured ' L L '_ - Measuremenis [ V] " Remarks )
between:” . - - 1 2 3 | 4 5| 6 7 8 ] 10
supplementary information:

15¢ TABLE: residual voltage or energy in capacitors N/A

Capacitorand iis location Residual Time after | Capacitance | Residual | Remarks

voitage | disconnection value energy
V) (s) (WF) (mJ)

supplementary information:

171 TABLE: defibrillation-proof applied parts N/A

Test Accessible part of -Applied part with test Test Measured Remarks

Condition: measurement: voltage voltage voltage

Fig. 50 or 51 ' polarity between

Y1 and Y2
{mV)

supplementary information:

17h2 TABLE: defibrillation-proof recovery time N/A

Applied part Test Recovery time Measured Remarks

with test voltage voltage from . Tecovery.

polarity accompanying time (s)
documents (s)
supplementary information:
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18 TABLE: protective earthing N/A
Test location : ' R Test | Measured | Resistance Remarks -
current (A){ voltage (ohms)
V)

supplementary information:
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19 TABLE: leakage current Pass
Type of leakage current and test condition " | Supply Supply - | Measured - Remarks
{including single faults) - voltage |frequency| max.
(V) (H2) value (lUA)
Model POC-195X0C{DCXOOOOK - - Before/ |Tested with power
after adapter MPU100-
humidity | 108
Earth Leakage Current {Fig. 17): - -- -- --
ER, NG (81, 82, S3=1), S5=1 264 63 445/ |MD
44.2
ER, NC (81, 82, S3=1), 85=0 264 63 43.6/ |MD
44.0
ER, SFC: S1=0, (52, S3=1, 85=1) 264 63 104.8/ |MD
103.6
ER, SFC: $1=0, {52, $3=1, $5=0) 264 63 104.7/ |MD
103.4
ER, SFC: $2=0, {§1, $53=1, 55=1) 264 63 126/ |MD
12.3
ER, SFC: 82=0, (51, 83=1, S5=0) 264 63 11.5/ |MD
12.0
ER, SFC: 83=0, (81, 82=1, 85=1) 264 63 111/ |MD
10.8
ER, SFC: §3=0, (S1, S2=1, S5=0) 264 63 103/ |MD
10.8
Enclosure Leakage Current (Fig. 19): - -- - -
EN, NC (81, S8=1), S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD1
EN, NC (81, S8=1}), S5=0 264 63 08/0.8 |[MD1
EN, SFC: $1=0, 58=1, 85=1 264 . 63 1.0/1.0 |[MD1
EN, SFC: §1=0, $8=1, 85=0 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD1
EN, SFC: 58=0, S1=1, 85=1 264 63 0.9/0.9 |MD1
EN, SFC: S8=0, S1=1, §5=0 264 63 1.0/0.9 [MD1
EN, NC (51, S8=1), S5=1 264 83 1.0/1.0 [MD2
EN, NC (81, S8=1), S$5=0 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD2
EN, SFC: S$1=0, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.3/03 [MD2
EN, SFC: S1=0, S8=1, S5=0 264 83 03/03 MD2
EN, SFC: §8=0, S1=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD2
EN, SFC: S8=0, S1=1, 85=0 264 63 08/0.8 |MD2
EN, NC (81, S2, $3, $8=1), S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, NC (S1, 82, 83, 88=1), S5=0 264 63 0.8/09 |MD3
EN, SFC: §1=0, 52, §3, 58=1, S$5=1 264 63 0.9/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: 81=0, 52, §3, $8=1, 85=0 264 63 0.8/0.9 |MD3
EN, SFC; $2=0, 51, 53, S8=1, §5=1 264 63 0.9/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: 82=0, §1, 53, 88=1, 55=0 264 63 08/0.8 [IMD3
EN, SFC: §3=0, S1, 52, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: 83=0, S1, S2, $8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: 58=0, S1, S2, 83=1, S5=1 264 63 102.0/ (MD3
102.2
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EN, SFC: S8=0, 81, 52, 53=1, S5=0 264 63 102.0/ |MD3
102.1
EN, NC (81, §2, §3, 88=1), §5=1 264 63 1.4/1.5 |MD4
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, 58=1), 85=0 264 63 1.4/1.5 |MD4
EN, SFC: $1=0, S2, S3, $8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: $1=0, §2, 53, 88=1, S5=0 264 63 0.8/08 |MD4
EN, SFC: §2=0, S1, §3, $8=1, §5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: S2=0, 51, 83, 88=1, S5=0 264 63 08/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 83=0, 81, 82, §8=1, §5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 83=0, 81, 82, §8=1, $5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 88=0, 81, 82, 53=1, 85=1 264 63 2.8/2.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 88=0, S$1, S2, 8§3=1, 85=0 264 63 2.8/28 |MD4
D/A Inverter HV - Metal Chassis Short -- -- - -
EN, NC (81, §8=1), §5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MDi1
EN, NC {81, 88=1), §5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD1
EN, SFC: $1=0, $8=1, S5=1 264 63 1.1/1.0 |[MD1
EN, SFC: 51=0, §8=1, S5=0 264 63 1.1/1.0 |MD1
EN, SFC: S8=0, S1=1, S5=1 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD1
EN, SFC: 88=0, S1=1, §5=0 264 63 1.0/1.0 |[MD1
EN, NC (81, 88=1), 85=1 264 63 1.0/1.0 [MD2
EN, NC (81, §8=1), S5=0 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD2
EN, SFC: §1=0, 88=1, S$5=1 264 63 0.2/0.2 |MD2
EN, SFC: 81=0, §8=1, 85=0 264 63 0.2/0.2 |MD2
EN, SFC: $8=0, S1=1, 85=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD2
EN, SFC: 88=0, S1=1, S§5= 264 63 0.8/0.8 |(MD2
EN, NC (81, 82, §3, 88=1), S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 MD3
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, §8=1), 85=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: $1=0, 52, §3, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: $1=0, §2, §3, §8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: 52=0, 81, S3, $8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: S2=0, 581, S3, S8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: §3=0, 51, 52, 58=1, S5=1 264 63 09/08 {MD3
EN, SFC: 83=0, 51, 2, 58=1, S5=0 264 63 09/0.8 |MD3
EN, SFC: S8=0, 31, 82, §3=1, S5=1 264 63 1021/ [(MD3
102.2
EN, SFC: S8=0, 81, 82, 83=1, $5=0 264 63 102.1/ [(MD3
102.3
EN, NC (81, 82, §3, 58=1), 55=1 264 63 1.3/1.4 MD4
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, 88=1), 55=0 264 63 1.3/1.4 |MD4
EN, SFC: 51=0, §2, S3, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: S1=0, §2, S3, S8=1, S5=0 264 83 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 52=0, §1, 83, 88=1, S5=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 82=0, 81, 83, $8=1, 55=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: S3=0, 51, 82, §8=1, 85=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD4
EN, SFC: 83=0, 51, 52, S8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.8/0.8 [MD4
EN, SFC: §8=0, 81, S2, §3=1, 85=1 264 63 27/28 |MD4
EN, SFC: §8=0, $1, $2, S3=1, 85=0 264 63 28/2.8 (MD4
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D/A Inverter C5 Short -- - - --
EN, NC (81, 88=1), §5=1 264 63 1.3/1.3 [MD1
EN, NG (81, $8=1), §5=0 264 63 1.3/1.83 (MD1
EN, NC (81, §8=1), 55=1 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD2
EN, NC (81, §8=1), S5=0 264 63 1.0/1.0 |MD2
EN, NC (81, 52, 83, 58=1), 85=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD3
EN, NC (51, 82, §3, 88=1), S5=0 264 63 08/0.8 |MD3
EN, NC (81, 82, S3, 88=1), S5=1 264 63 14/15 [MD4
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, 88=1), S5=0 264 63 14/15 [MD4
Model POC-S195X000CXXX - - Before [ |Tested with power
after |adapter MPU100-
humidity |108
Earth Leakage Current (Fig. 17): -- - -- --
ER, NC {81, 52, $3=1), S5=1 264 63 335/ 'MD
33.0
ER, NC (S1, §2, 53=1), 55=0 264 63 332/ |[MD
33.1
ER, SFC: $1=0, (S2, S3=1, S5=1) 264 63 105.0/ |MD
103.8
ER, SFC: 51=0, (82, §3=1, 55=0) 264 63 1048/ |MD
103.5
ER, SFC: $2=0, (81, S3=1, §5=1) 264 63 126/ |MD
12.3
ER, SFC: S2=0, (S1, $3=1, $5=0) 264 63 11.6/ |MD
11.6
ER, SFC: 83=0, (81, $2=1, 55=1) 264 63 1.1/ [(MD
11.1
ER, SFC: S3=0, (51, 52=1, 55=0) 264 63 10.3/ |MD
10.4
Enclosure Leakage Current (Fig. 19): - -- - -
EN, NC (S1, 58=1), S5=1 264 63 0.6/0.6 |MD1
EN, NC (81, 58=1), 85=0 264 63 0.6/0.6 |MDA
EN, SFC: §1=0, $8=1, 55=1 264 63 1.0/0.9 [MD1
EN, SFC: §1=0, 88=1, §5=0 264 63 1.0/0.8 |[MD1
EN, SFC: 58=0, 81=1, §5=1 264 63 41/4.0 |MD1
EN, SFC: 58=0, S1=1, S5=0 264 63 41/4.0 |\MD1
EN, NC (81, §8=1), S5=1 264 63 0.9/0.8 |MD2
EN, NC (81, 88=1), S85=0 264 63 0.9/0.8 |MD2
EN, SFC: S1=0, S8=1, S5=1 264 83 0.3/0.3 |MD2
EN, SFC: §1=0, 88=1, §5=0 264 63 0.3/0.3 MD2
EN, SFC: §8=0, S1=1, 85=1 264 63 0.8/0.8 |MD2
EN, SFC: 88=0, 81=1, 85=0 264 63 0.8/08 |MD2
EN, NC {81, 82, 83, $8=1), S5=1 264 63 234/ [(MD3
22.7
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, S8=1), S5=0 264 63 23.8/ |MD3
22.8
EN, SFC: 81=0, S2, 33, 58=1, 55=1 264 63 31.0/ |MD3
31.2
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EN, SFC: 51=0, $2, $3, S8=1, S5=0 264 63 31.0/ |MD3
31.2
EN, SFC: $2=0, §1, §3, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 22/22 |MD3
EN, SFC: 52=0, 81, 83, 38=1, 85=0 264 63 22/22 |MD3
EN, SFC: 83=0, 51, S2, $8=1, 85=1 264 63 2.0/2.0 |MD3
EN, SFC: §3=0, S1, S2, $8=1, 55=0 264 63 2.0/2.0 |MD3
EN, SFC: $8=0, 81, S2, 83=1, §5=1 264 63 10.0/ |MD3
10.2
EN, SFC: §8=0, 51, 82, 83=1, 85=0 264 63 10.0/ |MD3
10.1
EN, NC (51, 52, 83, §8=1), 85=1 264 63 5.0/5.0 |MD4
EN, NC (51, 82, 83, 88=1), 85=0 264 63 50/5.0 |MD4
EN, SFC: S1=0, $2, S3, 58=1, S5=1 264 63 0.7/0.7 (MD4
EN, SFC: 51=0, 52, 83, §8=1, 55=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: 82=0, 51, §3, §8=1, 55=1 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: 52=0, 51, $3, $8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: §3=0, 81, §2, 58=1, 85=1 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: S3=0, 51, S2, $8=1, S5=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 {MD4
EN, SFC: $8=0, S1, S2, 83=1, 35=1 264 63 0.6/0.7 IMD4
EN, SFC: S8=0, $1, §2, 83=1, S5=0 264 63 0.6/0.7 |MD4
D/A Inverter HV - Metal Chassis Short -- -- - -
EN, NC (51, 58=1), S5=1 264 63 0.5/0.5 |MD1
EN, NG (81, §8=1), §5=0 264 63 0.5/058 [MD1
EN, SFC: 51=0, $8=1, 85=1 264 63 0.9/0.9 [MD1
EN, SFC: S1=0, 88=1, 85=0 264 63 1.0/0.9 |MP1
EN, SFC: 58=0, S1=1, S5=1 264 63 4.0/44 |MDA
EN, SFC: S8=0, S1=1, §5=0 264 63 40/4.2 |MD1
EN, NC (81, §8=1), S5=1 264 63 0.9/0.9 |MD2
EN, NC (81, §8=1), 85=0 264 63 0.9/0.9 |MD2
EN, SFC: 8§1=0, 58=1, 85=1 264 63 0.3/0.2 \MD2
EN, SFC: §1=0, $8=1, 85=0 264 63 0.2/0.2 |MD2
EN, SFC: §8=0, 51=1, 85=1 264 63 0.9/0.8 |MD2
EN, SFC: $8=0, S1=1, §5=0 264 63 0.9/0.9 |MD2
EN, NC (S1, 82, 83, 58=1), S5=1 264 63 23.2/ |MD3
22.8
EN, NC (51, 52, $3, 88=1), S5=0 264 63 23.0/ |MD3
22.7
EN, SFC: S1=0, S2, S3, S8=1, S5=1 264 683 31.0/ |MD3
31.2
EN, SFC: S1=0, 52, §3, S8=1, 55=0 264 63 31.0/ MD3
31.2
EN, SFC: §2=0, 51, S3, $8=1, 55=1 264 63 21/21 |MD3
EN, SFC: S2=0, S1, S3, $8=1, $5=0 264 63 2.1/2.1 |MD3
EN, SFC: §3=0, 51, 52, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 2.0/21 |MD3
EN, SFC: S3=0, &1, S2, 88=1, S5=0 264 63 20/21 |MD3
EN, SFC: S8=0, S1, S2, $3=1, §5=1 264 63 10.1/ {MD3
10.0
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EN, SFC: 88=0, S1, 52, §3=1, 55=0 264 63 101/ |MD3
10.0
EN, NC (81, 82, S3, S8=1), S5=1 264 63 5.0/5.0 \MD4
EN, NC (581, 82, S3, 88=1), S5=0 264 63 5.0/5.0 |[MD4
EN, SFC: $1=0, S2, 83, S8=1, S5=1 264 63 0.7/0.7 |ND4
EN, SFC: S1=0, S2, 83, 88=1, S5=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
‘ EN, SFC: 82=0, $1, 53, 58=1, §5=1 264 63 0.6/0.7 |MD4
L EN, SFC: 82=0, 51, 83, $8=1, §56=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: 83=0, 51, 82, $8=1, $5=1 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: §3=0, 51, 52, 58=1, S5=0 264 63 0.7/0.7 |MD4
EN, SFC: §8=0, S1, S2, §3=1, S5=1 264 63 0.6/0.7 {MD4
EN, SFC: 58=0, S1, S2, S3=1, S5=0 264 63 0.6/0.7 MD4
D/A Inverter C5 Short -- -- - -
EN, NC (51, §8=1), S5=1 264 63 06/0.6 |MD1
EN, NC (51, $8=1), S5=0 264 63 06/06 |MD1
EN, NC {81, 88=1), S5=1 264 63 0.9/1.0 |MD2
EN, NC {81, S8=1), S5=0 264 63 0.9/1.0 |MD2
EN, NC (81, 82, 83, 58=1}, S5=1 264 63 233 MD3
[22.8
EN, NC (81, S2, 83, §8=1), 55=0 264 63 234/ |MD3
P 22.8
v [EN, NC (S1, 82, S3, 58=1), S5=1 264 63 5.0/5.2 |MD4
EN, NC (51, 82, 83, §8=1}, 55=0 264 63 5.0/5.2 |MD4
supplementary information:
MD: Earth pin to Earth; MD1: Foil with enclosure of adapter to Earth; MD2: Foil with Enclosure on 2 sides of
adapter; MD3: Metal enclosure of Panel PC to Earth; MD4: Foil with plastic enclosure to metal enclosure of
Panel PC.
ER - Earth leakage current A - After humidity conditioning
EN - Enclosure leakage current B - Before humidity conditioning
P - Patient leakage current 1 - Switch closed or set to normal polarity
PM - Patient leakage current with mains on the applied parts 0 - Switch open or set fo reversed polarity
PA - Patient auxiliary current NC - Normal condition
Fig. 15 - refers to Fig. 15 in IEC601-1 SFC - Single fault condition
MD - Measuring device
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20

TABLE: dielectric strength

Pass

Insulation under test
{area from insulation
diagram)-

Insuiation type: (OP-operational /
Bl-basic / Sl-supplementary /
‘Dl-double / Ri-reinforced}.

‘Reference
voltage (V)

Test:
-voltage

Y

"Remarks

Madel POC-
195XXXDCXOOOCK
with Sinpro adapter,
MPU100-108

Adaptet Primary o
Adapter Plastic
Enclosure

DIMRI

4772

No Breakdown

Adapter Primary to
Panel PC SIP/SOP

DI/RI

443

4772

No Breakdown

Model POC-
195XOXXDCXAOOOOK
with Sinpro adapter,
MPU100-108

Adapter Primary to
Adapter Plastic
Enclosure

DI/RI

443

4772

No Breakdown

Adapter Primary to
Panel PC SIP/SOP

DI/RI

443

4772

No Breakdown

supplementary information:
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21 TABLE: mechanical strength Pass
Partundertest - 7 ¢ Test {impact, drop, force, handle, rough | . Remarks
handling, mobile)

Model POC- 21.a Force Test, 45N There was no cracking of the
195XCCXDEXOCEO (Top, enclosure and no live parts
Bottom, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.

Model PCC- 21.b Impact Test, 0.5J There was no cracking of the
195X0X{DCXOCOOX (Top, enclosure and no live parts
Bottom, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.

Model POC- 21.6 Rough Handling - Dorp Test, drop from | There was no cracking of the
195X0XXDCXOCOKXX (Top, height of 3 mm enclosure and no live parts
Bottom, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.

Model POC- 21.a Force Test, 45N There was no cracking of the
5195200030000 {Top, enclosure and no live parts
Bottomn, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.

Model POC- 21.b Impact Test, 0.5J There was no cracking of the
$195X0000000CK (Top, enclosure and no live parts
Bottom, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.

Model PCC- 21.6 Rough Handling - Dorp Test, drop from | There was no cracking of the
S195X0COOCOKK (Top, height of 3 mm enclosure and no live parts
Bottom, Rear, and Front sides) became accessible.
supplementary information:

24 TABLE: - stability Pass
Partundertest =~ =~ -~ : Test condition - : : Remarks

Model POC- Front, Rear, Back side on a plane 10 degree | No overbalance
195X0CKDCXOOOXX

Model POC- Front, Rear, Back side on a plane 10 degree | No overbalance
S195X0COCOOXX

supplementary information:

Model POC-195XXXDCXCO0CK is similar to model POC-$195X0C00C000CK, except for model designation,
mother board, enclosure, CD or DVD-ROM, and FE connection to external adapter.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
29 TABLE: X - radiation N/A
Part under test © U Testcondition 0 - 'Measured - - ‘Remarks '
radiation
(mR)

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC80601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
42 TABLE: normal temperature Pass
Supply voltage: See below Test Condition: See below
Ambient temperature: See below
Measuring location: ‘Measured Remarks
temperature
Y]
Model POC-195X0XXDCXOOOCOCK, with power adapter Measured/C | Limitation(°C)
MPU100-108 alculated
input Voltage: 90V/63Hz temperature(
OC)
Ambient 26.1/40.0 |-
DC Jack 45.6/595 |-
L2 coil 66.0/79.9 [105
PWB under U13 69.5/83.4 |105
C77 body 63.7/77.6 |85
PWB under U41 68.2/82.1 [105
PWB under U38 78.6/92.5 |105
PWB under U46 69.6/83.5 |105
L10 coil 68.5/82.1 1105
119 body 66.5/80.4 |85
RTC Battery body 60.9/74.8 (100
HDD body 43.6/575 |-
CD-ROM body 42.6/56.5 |--
D/A Inverter - -~
T4 coil 69.5/83.4 |105
T2 coil 68.4/82.3 [105
T2 core 87.2/811 (105
L2 coil 71.7/85.6 [105
C1 body 65.2/791 185
Panel body 60.0/73.9 [--
Plastic enclosure inside 50.8/64.7 |70
Plastic enclosure outside 45.0/589 |85
AC Power Adapter (Sinpro Adapter. MBU100-108) -- -
T2 coil §9.0/102.9 |[120
T2 core 83.2/97.1 1120
Plastic enclosure inside 74.8/88.7 |105
Mode! POC-195X0XXDCXOCCOCCK, with power adapter Measured/C |Limitation(°C)
MPU100-108 alculaied
Input Voltage: 264V/63Hz temperature(
oC)
Ambient 26.3/40.0 |-
DC Jack 457/594 |--
L2 coil 65.9/79.6 [105
PWB under U13 69.7/83/4 105
C77 body 63.7/77.4 |85
PWB under U41 68.3/82.0 |105

TRF No.: [EC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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1EC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
PWB under U38 78.6/92.3 |105
PWB under U46 69.5/83.2 |105
L10 coil 68.6/82.3 |105
C119 body 66.6/80.3 (85
RTC Battery body 61.2/74.9 (100
HDD body 43.7 574 |-
CD-ROM body 42.7/56.4 |-
D/A Inverter - -
T4 coil 69.5/83.2 105
T2 coil 68.4/821 [105
T2 core 67.2/80.9 [105
L2 coil 71.7/85.4 105
C1 body 65.3/79.0 185
Panel body 60.2/73.9 |-
Plastic enclosure inside 50.9/64.6 |70
Plastic enclosure cutside 45.3/59.0 (85
Metal enclosure outside (heat sink) 52.4 60
(measured in
chamber at
ambient 40
degree C)
AC Power Adapter (Sinpro Adapter: MBU100-108) - -- [
T2 coil 96.9/110.6 [120
T2 core 91.0/104.7 1120 |
Plastic enclosure inside 81.5/95.2 [105 |
Model POC-S195X03CO0CKXK, with power adapter Measured/C | Limitation{°C)
MPU100-108 alculated
Input Voitage: 90V/63Hz temperature(
OC)
Ambient 25.8/40.0 |-
DC Jack 60.9/751 |-
.20 coil 72.3/86.5 (105
L13 coil 75.4/89.6 [105
L11 coil 67.1/81.3 |105
C55 body 61.2/75.4 |85
PWB under U5 67.3/81.5 1105
PWB under U6 65.2/79.4 |105
PWB under U4 57.4/71.6 |105
RTC Battery body 51.4/65.6 [100
HDD body 56.7/69.9 |-
D/A Inverter - --
T4 coil 55.3/69.5 (105
T2 coll ' 64.1/78.3 105
T2 core 61.1/75.3 [105
L2 coil 69.5/83.7 1105
C1 body ' 64.8/79.0 |85
Panel body 55.7/69.9 |--

TRF No.: IEC808601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Plastic enclosure inside 49.0/63.2 (70
Plastic enclosure outside 42.1/56.3 |85
AC Power Adapter (Sinpro Adapter: MBU100-108) -- -
T2 coil 70.2/84.4 120
T2 core 70.1/84.3 {120
Plastic enclosure inside 67.9/821 (105
Model POC-S195XCC00000K, with power adapter Measured/C | Limitation(°C)
MPU100-108 alculated
Input Voltage: 264V/63Hz temperature(
OC)
Ambient 26.4/40.0 |--
DC Jack 61.5/751 [--
20 coil 72.8/86.4 (105
L13 coil 75.9/89.5 (105
L11 coil 67.7/81.3 |105
C55 body 61.8/754 185
PWB under US 68.0/81.6 [105
PWB under U6 65.8/72.4 [105
PWB under U4 57.9/71.5 |[105
RTC Batiery body 56.3/69.9 |100
HDD body 51.9/655 |-
D/A Inverier - --
T4 coil 55.7/69.3 |105
T2 coil 64.3/77.9 |105
T2 core - 61.3/74.9 (105
L2 coil 69.8/83.4 |105
C1 body 65.2/78.8 |85
Panel body 56.3/69.9 |-
Plastic enclosure inside 49.4/63.0 |70
Plastic enclosure ouiside 425/56.1 |85
Metal enclosure outside (heat sink) 50.3 80
{measured in

chamber at

ambient 40

degree C)
AC Power Adapter (Sinpro Adapter: MBU100-108) - -
T2 coil 81.7/95.3 |120
T2 core 81.4/95.0 [120
Plastic enclosure inside 78.7/92.3 [105
COR - indicates measurements iaken using change-of-resistance method
supplementary information:
Temperature was measured under Max. normal load operation as specified in Power Input test.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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44 TABLE: overflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleaning, Pass
sterilization, desinfection
Test type-ahd condition . s " “Part under test : Remarks
Humidity Conditioning: 95%RH, 32°C, 48 Model POC-195XXXXDCXXOOOX with | Repeated leakage
hours power adapter Sinpro, MPU100-108 | and diglectric tests
with acceptable
results. See
appended tables 19
and 20 for details.
Humidity Conditioning: 5%RH, 32°C, 48 Model POC-S195X00000000CK with | Repeated leakage
hours power adapter Sinpro, MPU100-108 | and dielectric tests
with acceptable
results. See
appended tables 19
and 20 for details.
supplementary information:
45 TABLE: hydrostatic pressure and pressure-relief device cycling test N/A
Test type and condition : Part undertest | Test " Remarks
pressure
supplementary information:
52 TABLE: abnormal operation Pass
Test type, condition and clause reference ' Observed results Remarks
Model POC-195XXXDCXCOCX -- -
Impairment of Cooling, Blocked Vents. (with Temperature stabled. Measured
Sinpro Adapter MPU100-108, Voltage: Ambient: 26.3 degree C; temperatures were
264V/63Hz) T2 coil: 101.2 degree C; under the limits

T2 core: 97.0 degree C

Model POC-195SX0COCOOKXX - -

Impairment of Cooling, Blocked Vents. (with Temperature stabled. Measured
Sinpro Adapter MPU100-108, Voltage: Ambient: 26.5 degree C; temperatures were
264V/63Hz) T2 coil: 90.1 degree C; under the limits

T2 core: 86.1 degree C

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Issue Date: 2007-10-23 Page 59 of 62 Report Reference # E214164-A12-UL-1
IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
56.10 TABLE: actuating parts and controls N/A
Part under fest - " Torque:applied Remarks
supplementary information:
56.11b TABLE: foot operated control devices-loading N/A
Part under test R T “~Qbserved results Remarks
supplementary information:
57.4 TABLE: cord anchorages N/A
Cord under test Mass of Pull Torgue Remarks
i equipment
supplementary information:
57.4b TABLE: cord bending N/A
Cord under fest =~ Test mass. |- Measured Remarks’
curvature

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60801_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
57.9.1a TABLE: transformer short circuit N/A
Winding Protection Measured temperatures (°C) “Test Remarks
under test - Primary” | Secondary | Ambient | duration
supplementary information:
57.9.1b TABLE: overload N/A
Winding - .| Measured temperatures (°C) - Test . | Testcurrent :
under test | Protection | primary | Secondary | Ambient | duration } or thermal Remarks
cutout temp.
supplementary information:
57.9.2 TABLE: transformer dielectric strength N/A
Transformer under Testvoltage Test voltage Test Remarks
test applied to frequency

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories inc.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TABLE: additional tests Pass
Clause Testtype and condition . Remarks and observed results Verdict
55DV.4.1 Models POC-195X0CXDCXOOOKX, No damage, no warping. Pass
Mold 74.6 degree C, 7 hours.
Stress Enclosure material: Mfr GE Plastic, type
C2800
55DV.4.1 POC-5195X0C0C0000C0K, 73.2 degree No damage, no warping. Pass
Mold C, 7 hours. Enclosure material: Mfr GE
Stress Plastic, type C2800
55DV.4.3 | Ball Impact of 6.78Nm onto Model POC- Enclosure was cracked on the rear Pass
Ball Drop 195XXXDCXCOOOK openings. No live part was exposed and
can be touched by test finger.
55DV.4.3 | Ball Impact of 6.78Nm onto Model POC- No damage Pass
Ball Drop S195X000000KXX
49 Modei POC-195XXXDCXXXXXXCK, with No hazard Pass
Interruption power adapter MPU100-108
of power
supply
49 Model POC-3195XCCCO000CKK, with No hazard Pass
Interruption power adapter MPU100-108
of power
supply
56.7 Model POC-195X3XXDEXOOCOOCK, No flames, toxic gases, molten metal and | Pass
Reversed battery type: BR2032 risk of explosion
Battery
Connection
56.7 Model POC-8195X00CO00CCKX, battery | No flames, toxic gases, molten metal and | Pass
Reversed type: BR2032 risk of explosion
Battery
Connection
59.2 Ball 75 degree C, 1 hour. Enclosure material: 0.7 mm impression Pass
Pressure Mir GE Plastic, type C2800, thickness:
3.0 mm.
ULB0950- Inverter: Lecerf, LV-1501-PLC G02 Part I: Maximum measuread frequency | For
1,2.4.1, 67.57 kHz with respective measureed | reference
242 Voltage 128.0 Vpk and limited current  {only. The
Limited 47.0 mAp. Part Il: measured capacitance |LCC is
Current of LN3 from pin1 to pin2 is 0.000002 uF |failed, but
Circuit which is far below the limit value 0.1 uF. [the device
Measurem was
ent provided
with
fire/mechani
cal/electrica
i enclosure
for
protection.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Report Reference #

E214164-A12-UL-1

IEC 60601

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

UL6&0950-
1,25
Limited
Power
Source
Measurem
ents

Model POC-195XXXDCXXXOCKX, with
power adapter MPU100-108

Maximum measured VA is 19.7, the
value does not exceed the 5 times of Uoc
=11.545x 5 =57.725.

For
reference
only

UL60950-
1,25
Limited
Power
Source
Measurem
ants

Model POC-5195X00CC00CKX, with
power adapter MPU100-108

Maximum measured VA is 6.3795, the
value does not exceed the 5 times of Uoc
=51x5=25.5.

For
reference
only

UL60950-
1,4.3.8
Lithium
Battery
Reverse
Current
Measurem
ent Test

Mode! POC-195X0XDCXOO0COCK, with
power adapter MPU100-108

Abnormal Reverse Current: 3.0 mA, the
value does not exceed the RTC battery
limitation, 5.0 mA.

For
reference
only

UL60950-
1,4.3.8
Lithium
Battery
Reverse
Current
Measurem
ent Test

Model POC-S195X000C0000CK, with
power adapter MPU100-108

Abnormal Reverse Current: 2.98 mA, the
value does not exceed the RTC battery
limitation, 5.0 mA.

For
reference
only

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboraiories Inc.
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' IEC 60601
SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Canada - Differences to IEC 60601-1:1988 + A1:1991 + A2:1995
6 Canadian difference to this clause no longer N/A
applicable
6.61 Point of connection of gas cylinders: N/A
[ 6.61 - is gas specific No gas connection. N/A
S
6.61 - is non-interchangeable N/A
6.61 - is identified N/A
56.3a Medical gas inlet connectors: N/A
56.3a - are gas specific No gas connection. N/A
56.3a - are non-interchangeabie N/A
56.3a - are DISS type complying with CGA V-5 N/A
56.3a - are configured to permit the supply from N/A
assemblies complying with CAN/CSA - Z5359-04
{replaces Z305.2)
b6.6a Where consequential loss of function caused by N/A
— operation of a thermal cut-out presents a safety
hazard, both visible and audible warnings provided
57.2g Mains plug of non-permanent installed equipment: Pass
57.2g - if molded on type - hospital grade complying with Pass
CSA C22.2, No. 21
57.2g - hospital grade disassembly type complying with N/A
CSA C22.2, No. 42
57.2g - if Class Il equipment - polarized hospital grade N/A
CSA configuration 1-15P
57.3b Detachable power supply cords: Pass
57.3b - unlikely to be detached accidentally Pass
N 57.3b - impedance of earth contacts presenis no safety Pass
“' hazard
57.3b - possibility of replacement by a cord which could Pass
make equipment hazards minimized
57.3b - complies with CSA C22.2 NO. 21 Pass
57.3b - not smaller than No. 18 AWG 18 AWG Pass
57.3b - minimum serviceability of Type SJ for mobile Type SJT or equivelent Pass
equipment or Type SV for other
57.9 Canadian difference to this clause no longer N/A
. applicable
N

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

SubClause | Difference + Test Result - Refnark Verdict

58.2 Canadian difference to this clause no longer N/A
applicable

59.1 Connecting cables comply with Canadian Electrical Pass
Code, Part |

60 Canadian difference to this clause no longer N/A
applicable

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

SubClause | Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

USA - Difierences to IEC 60601-1:1988 + A1:1991 + A2:1995

3.100.1a  |Printed wiring boards comply with U.S. National or Pass
internationally harmonized component standards
unless they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1b  |Lithium batteries comply wiih U.S. National or Pass
internationally harmonized component standards

3.100.ic  |Optical isolators comply with U.S. National or No such parts. N/A
internationally harmonized component standards
unless they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1d  |Wiring and tubing comply with U.S. National or Pass
internationally harmonized component standards
uniess they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1e |CRT's > 5 inches comply with U.S. National or No such parts. N/A
internationally harmonized component standards

3.101.1 Primary circuit compaonents up to isolation Previously evaluated in UL Pass
transformer meet U.S. national or international 60601-1 power supplies.
harmonized component standards

6 a) All words except the signal words in "CAUTION", Pass

WARNING", and "DANGER" markings at least 1.6
mm (1/16 inch) high

6 b) Signal words "CAUTION", WARNING", and Pass
"DANGER" at least 2.8 mm (7/64 inch)
¢) Letters in contrast color to the background Pass
Equipment capable of emitting ionizing radiation N/A
provided with warning statement

6 If equipment produced in more than one factory, Factory T1 shown on Label. Pass
factory identification marked on the equipment

6 Multiple-voltage equipment intended for permanent N/A
connection marked with voltage for which it is
connected when shipped

6.2 Statement for suitable wiring materials at Not permanently installed. N/A
temperatures over 60 °C

6.6a Identification of the content of gas cylinders in No gas connection. N/A
accordance with the color coding requirement of
ANSI/NFPA99.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

SubClause iDifference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

6.8 Cord-connected equipment provided with N/A
instructions to indicate type of attachment piug for
alternate voltage

10.2.2a Rated voitage not exceeding 250 Vdc or single Max. 240 V ac Pass
phase ac or 600 V polyphase ac for equipment up
to 4kVA

10.2.2a Rated voltage not exceeding 600 V for all other N/A
equipment

14 Fixed equipment and permanent equipment is Transportable equipment N/A
Class |

18m Earthing of X-ray equipment: Not x-ray equipment. N/A

All parts operating at over 600 V ac, 850 V dc, or
850 V peak are enclosed in protectively earthed
enclosures

18m Earthing of X-ray equipment: N/A
Connections from high-voltage equipment to other
high voltage components made with high voltage
shielded cables

18n Accessible non-current carrying conductive parts N/A
are protectively earthed

19 Enclosure and earth leakage currents comply with  |(see appended table 19) Pass
U.S. limits

22 When risk cf injury can occur, end stops are No hazardous motion. N/A
provided

22 End stops have mechanical strength as determined N/A
by the test

224 Dangerous movements of equipment parts which N/A

may cause physical injury to the patient or operator
are possible only by the continuous activation by
the operator

22.7a Emergency off switch has red actuator N/A

22.7a Emergency off switch: N/A
once actuated, maintains the equipment in "off"
condition until action, different from that used to
actuate, is performed

22.7a Emergency off switch is readily accessible to N/A
operator

22.7b Emergency off switch is marked with word "STOP" N/A
or symbol 5110 of IEC 878 in compliance with U.S.
Clause 6

22.7b Emergency off switch: separate and independent of N/A

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict
the intended movement control

28.3 No evidence of damage fo a safely caich after test N/A

28.3 Safety catch marking provided N/A

28.4 No damage to structural parts as a result of loading N/A
test

42 Insulation systems with measured temperatures Pass
exceeding Class A 105°C (based on 40°C ambient)
comply with UL1446

55 Polymeric enclosures and external combustible surfaces Pass

55 Polymeric enclosures comply with: {see critical component table) Pass
Conductive coatings applied to nonmetallic
surfaces comply with UL 746C

55 External combustible surface of more than 9.47 m2 N/A
or single dimension of 3.7 m have flame spread
rating not exceeding 75 (Steiner Tunnel Test)

55 External combustible surface of more than 4.74 m2 N/A
but not exceeding 9.47 m2 have flame spread
rating not exceeding 75 (Radiant Panel or Steiner
Tunnel Test)

55 Polymeric enclosures for transportable equipment | (see critical component table) Pass
rated 94V-2 or better

55 Polymeric enclosures for fixed or stationary N/A
equipment rated 94V-0 or better

55 Polymeric enclosures withstand 6.78 Nm impact (see appended table 21) Pass
iest

55 Polymeric enclosures: {see appended table additional Pass
no deformation after mold stress test tests)

55 Polymeric enclosures of hand-held equipment Not hand held. N/A
withstands 1.22 m drop test

56.3a Connector, pin, plug attached to patient connected iNo patient connection. N/A
lead or contact cannot engage any part on the
equipment, including separable cord set

56.3a Connector, pin, plug attached to patient connected N/A
lead or contact cannot make contact with live parts
of power receptacle outiet (if product can be used
without professional supervision)

57 Permanently connected equipment provided with  |Not permanently connected. N/A
field wiring provision in accordance with NEC,
ANSI/NFPA 70

57.2 Power cord mains plug is "Hospital Grade" type Pass

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601

SubClause |Difference + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict

57.2 Grounding reliability marking provided Pass

57.2 Plug for radiography equipment acceptable for Not x-ray equipment. N/A
current not less than 50 % of maximum input

57.2 Plug acceptable for use with current not less than Pass
125 % of rated current

57.2 Plug accepiable for voltage for which the Pass
equipment is configured when shipped

57.2 Polarized plug wired such that the center contact of N/A
edison-base lampholder, single-pole switch or
single-pole overcurrent device connected in
ungrounded side

57.3b Detachable power supply cord unlikely to become Pass
detached accidentally

57.3b Flexible cord is of type accepiable for application Pass

57.3b Flexible cord not smaller than 18 AWG 18 AWG Pass

57.3b Flexible cord complies with serviceability Pass
requirements

57.5b If leads are provided for connection to branch | N/A
circuit, the free end is in separate compariment i

57.5b If ieads are provided for connection to branch l N/A
circuit, the free length of leads inside field-wiring
compartment is at least 152 mm long

58.2 Connections are mechanically secured in addition |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
to soldering 60601-1 power supplies.

59.1 Installation of connecting cords between paris of Pass
equipment in compliance with NEC

59.1 Cable type acceptable for external interconnection Pass

400 Oxygen N/A

400.1 At least one of the following three requiremenis is N/A
satisfied:

400.1.1 Electrical components separated by barrier per N/A
400.2

400.1.2 Compartments with electrical components N/A
ventilated per 400.3

400.1.3 Electrical components comply with 400.4 so that N/A
cannot be a source of ignition

400.2 Barrier required by 400.1 is sealed at all joints and N/A

holes

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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IEC 60601
SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict
400.3 Ventilation required by 400.1 is such that oxygen N/A
content does not exceed 4% above ambient
400.4 Under N.C. and S.F.C. the product of the value of N/A
no load rms voltage and short circuit rms cusrent
less than 10 VA
- 400.4 Surface temperature of components below N/A
300°C in N.C. and S.F.C
400.5 External exhaust gas outlets located at least 20 cm N/A
from any electrical component mounted on the
outside
400.6 Hospital beds intended for use with oxygen N/A
administering equipment provided with required
markings
400.7 Pendant controls on hospital beds with oxygen N/A
administering equipment marked as required
400.8 Instructions for installation are in compliance with N/A
requirements of this clause
k_‘/ 600.1 Separate power units packed with equipment N/A
600.1 Separate power units provided with cotrelation N/A
marking
600.2.1 Direct plug-in unit construction and performance N/A
comply with required sections of UL1310
600.2.2 Direct plug-in unit external temperature rise during N/A
overheating test do not exceed 65°C
600.2.3 If direct plug-in unit provided with a mounting tab - N/A
unit marked as required by UL1310
S

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Enclosure
Photographs
Supplement Id Description
3-01 POC-195, overall front view
3-02 POC-195, overall rear view
3-03 POC-195, botiom view
3-04 POC-195, side view
3-05 POC-195, internal view1
3-06 POC-195, internal view2
3-07 POC-195 and POC-5195, inverter top view
3-08 POC-195 and POC-5195, inverter bottom view
3-09 POC-5195, overall front view
3-10 POC-5195, overall rear view
3-11 POC-5195, back view
312 POC-5195, bottom view
3-13 POC-5195, internal view1
3-14 POC-5195, internal view2
3-17 POC-195, heat sink
3-18 POC-195, heat sink2
3-19 POC-$195, heat sink
3-20 POC-S195, heat sink2
3-21 POC-195 and POC-5195, base_front view
3-22 POC-195 and POC-5195, base_rear view
3-23 POC-195 and POC-5195, power adapter
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Photographs ID 3-04
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Photographs ID 3-05
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Photographs ID 3-09
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Diagrams
Supplement Id Description

4-01

Inverter dimension

4-02

Inverter Transformer Spec

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Diagrams ID 4-01

i Po
LV-1501-PLC G Outline Dimansion
Unit: :mm
Hole:3.0mmx2
Fole G
untiime 185 190 '
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- Diagrams ID 4-02

P23

RANSFORMER SPECIFICATION{X09--A)

34 g 1 Hi
5 E

;™ T
1

X09-A
1 . 8
7— | 1
TOP VIEW f
WINDING SPECIFICATION |
Coil Terminal Winding spec. Remarks
w1 2-3.4 UEW 0.4 HTs
w2 3,45 ZUEW 0.4 MTs
w3 6~1 “|euEw 04 2Ts
Wid 7~11 2UEW 0.09 1600 Ts

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

E214164-A12-UL-1




Issue Date:

2007-10-23 Page 4 of 5 Report Reference #
,,,,,, Diagrams D 4-02 I

P24

Electrical Characteristics

Ttem Terminal Inductance DCR Condition

Wi 2~3.4 6uh 50m0 F=1khz

w2 3,4-5 6uh 50m0

W3 6-1 0.5uh 30m0 Ta=257C

W4 7~11 120~200uh 1900mO

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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P25
Transformer Parts List

|item Part Name [Materiat Manufacturer [Safety Remark
1 Gore U-care NICERA
2 Bobbin LC.P HOGIN UL
3 Coil wire Polyurethane| RIKEN UL

Pri. (£
4 Coll wire Polyurethane | RIKEN UL

Second {2l
5 Tape Polyester M UL 1350

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.




tssue Date: 2007-10-23 Page 1 of 2 Report Reference # £214164-A12-UL-1
Enclosure
Schematics + PWB
Supplement Id Description

5-01

Inverter_ component and trace layout
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6-01

User's Manual
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POC-195 DC
POC-5195

Panel PC

User’s Manual
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FCC Class B

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when
the equipment is operated in a residentiat environment, This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy. If not installed and used in accordance with this user's
manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Note that even when this equipment is installed and used in accordance with this user's
manual, there is still no guarantee that interference will not oceur. [f this equipment is believed
to be causing harmfu! interference to radio or television reception, this can be determined by
tuming the equipment on and off. f interference s cccurring, the user is encouraged to iry tc
correct the interference by one or more of the following meastires:

+» Reorient or refocate the receiving antenna

= Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver

+  Connect the equipment to a power outlet oh a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected
» Constit the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Waming Any changes or modifications made to the equipment which are not exprossly
approved by the relevant standards authorify could void your authonty lo operafe
the equipment.

Caution Darnger of explosion if baftery is incorrectly replaced.

Replace only with the same or equivalent typa recommended by the
manufacturer, Dispose of used batferies according to the manufacturer’s
instructions,

Packing List
Before installing your Point of Care Terminal, ensure that the following materials have been
received:
« POG-195 and POC-3195 series Point of Care Terminal
s User's manual
» Power Adapter (Sinpro, Mode! no. MPU100-108)
(Input: 100-240 Vac, 1.25-0.5 A, 47-63 Hz; DC Ouiput: 21-27 Vde, 4.8-3.7 A)
»  Accessories for POC-195 and POC-5195 series
- Y-shaped adapter for PS/2 mouse and keyboard
- Power cord (1.8 m) - USA type (UK, German types are available on request)
- "Drrivers and LHilities” CD-ROM disc

Warning To prevent electric shock, Do nof remove cover.
No user serviceabie parls inside, refer servicing to qualified personnel.

Additional Information and Assistance
1. Visit the Advantech websites at www.advantech.com or www.advantech.com.tw where
you: can find the [atest information about the product.
2. Contact your distributer, sales representative, or Advantech's customer service center for
technical support if you need additional assistance. Please have the following information
ready before you call:

+ Product nhame and serial number
Description of your peripheral attachments
Deseription of your software {operating system, version, application software, etc.)
A complete description of the problem
The exact wording of any error messages
This equipment is a source of elecromagnetic waves. Befcre use please, make sure
that there are not EMI sensitive devices in its surrounding which may maifunction
therefore.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Waming 1. tnput voltage rated 24 Vo, 4.16 A max. (DC Mode)

2. Usea 3 V@ 195 mA lithium batiery (Model No. BR2032)

3. Packing. please carry the unit with both hands, handle with care
4. Our Eurcpean representative!

Advantach Europa GmbH

Kolberger Siralle 7

D-40599 Diissaidorf, Germany

Tel: 49-211-97477350

Fax: 49-211-97477300

5. Mainternance: to properly maintain and clean the surfaces, use only approved
preducts or clean with a dry applicator

Safety Instructions

1. Read these safety instructions carefully.
2. Keep this User's Manual for later reference.
3. Disconnect this equipment from any AC outlet before cleaning. Use a dry cleth. Do not use
liquid or spray detergents for cleaning.
4. For plug-in equipment, the power oullet sccket must be [ocated near the equipment and
must be easily accessible.
5. Keep this equipment away from humidity.
8. Put this equipment on a reliable surface during installation. Dropping it or letting it fali may
cause damage.
7. The openings on the enclosure are far air convection, Protect the equipment from
ovetrheating. DO NOT COVER THE OPENINGS.
8. Make sure the voltage of the power source is correct before connecting the equipment to
the power outlet.
9. Positicn the power cord so that people cannot step on it. Do not place anything over the
power cord.
10. All cautions and warnings oh the equipment should be noted.
11. §f the equipment is not used for a long time, discenmect it from the power source to avold
damage by fransient overvoltage.
12. Never pour any liquid intc an apening. This may cause fire or electrical shock.
13. Never open the equipment. For safety reasons, the equipment shotuld be opened oniy by
quelified servica personnel.
14. If one of the following situations arises, get the equipment checked by service personnal:
a. The power cord or plug is damaged.
b. Liquid has penetrated into the eguipment.
¢. The equipment has been exposed to moisture.
d. The equipment does rot work well, or you cannot get it to work according to the user's
manual.
e. The equipment has been dropped and damaged.
f. The equipment has obvicus signs of breakage.
15. DO NOT LEAVE THIS EQUIPMENT IN AN UNCONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT WHERE
THE STORAGE TEMPERATURE IS BELOW -20° C (-4° F) OR ABOVE 55° C (131° F). THIS
MAY DAMAGE THE EQUIPMENT.
18. [f your computer is [osing dramatic time or the BIOS configuration reset to default, the
battery has no power.

Caution 1. Do nof replace baitery yourself. Please contact a qualified technician or your
retail,

2. The computer is provided with a batlery-powered real-fime clock circuit. There
is a danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly repiaced. Replace only with same
or equivalent type recommended by the manufacture. Discard used batteries
according to the manufaciurer’s instructions

Underwriters Laboraiories Inc.
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17. CLASSIFICATION:
+« Supply by Class | adapter
« No applied part
= IPXD
« Continuous Operation
= Mot AP or APG category
18. Disconnect device: Appliance infet.
19. Follow the national requirement to dispose unit.
20. Maintenance: to properly maintain and elean the surfaces, use only the approved
products or clean with a dry cloth,
21. Gontact information:
No.1, Alley 20, Lane 26, Reuiguang Road Neibu District, Taipei,
Taiwan 114, R.O.C.
TEL: (0227927818

Medical Equipm

44

23. This equipment shall not be used for life support system.

24, Accessory equipment connected to the analog and digtal interfaces must be in
compliance with the respective nationally hamonized IEC standards {i.e. IEC 60850 for data
processing eguipment, IEC 50065 for video equipment, IEC 61010-1 for laboratery equipment,
and 1IEC 60601-1 for medical equipment.) Furthermore ail configurations shalt comply with the
system standard IEC 80601-1-1. Everybody who connects additional equipment to the signal
input part or signal output part configures a medical system, and is therefore, respensible that
the systern complies with the requirements of the system standard 1IEC 80601-1-1. The unitis
for exclusive interconnection with IEC 60601-1 certified equipment in the patient environment
and IEC B0XXX certified equipment outside of the patient enviroament. If in doubt, consult the
technical services department or your local representative,

25, User not to contact SIP/SOPs and the patient at the same time.

26. The sound pressure leve! at the operator's position according to IEC 704-1:1982 is no
more than 70dB (A).

DISCLAIMER | This set of inslructions is given according to IEC 704-1. Advantech disciaims
all responsibility for the accuracy of any stalements contained fretrein

27,

A Atfention, consult ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS

28. Stand-by swiich:

(b Stand-by

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 1General information

1.1 Introduction

The Panel PC is a multimedia Pentium® Mobile processor-based computer that is designed
to serve as a Point of Care terminal (POC.) R is a PC-based system with 19" color TFT LCD
display, on-board PGl express Ethemnet controller, multi-COM port interfaces and 18-bit
stereo audio controller. With a built-in CD-ROM drive and mini PCl expansion stot, the POC-
195 is as compact and user-friendly as a notebook computer. For system integrators, this
simple, complete and highly integrated multimedia system lets you easily build a Point of Care
Terminai into your applications. Common indusirial applications include factory automation
systems, precision machinery, and production process control. It is also suitable for many
non-industrial applications, including interactive kiosk systems, enteriainmeni management,
and car park automation. The Panel PC is a reliable, cost-effective solution to your
application’s processing requirements.

1.2 Spedcifications

General
Dimensions (Wx H x D):
POC-195 DG : 471.5 x 416.2 x 123.6 mm (18.56" X 16.38" X 4.86%)
POG-5195 : 470 x 415 x129 mm (18.50" X 16.34” x5.08)
Weight: 12 kg (26.5 1b) max.
Power supply:
DC model: 100 watts max
External DC Adapter- (Manufacturer: SINPRO Model no,; MPLI100-108) Input voltage:
100-240 Vac, 47-63 Hz, 1.25-0.5 A
Output voltage: +21-27 Voc, 4.8-3.7 A
Disk drive ousing: Space for one 2.5" HDD, one 12.7 mm.
Compact CD-ROM drive (Optional, for POC-185 DC used only)
Whole System: [PXC compliant
Standard PC functions
CPU: Socket 478 Intel® Pentium® Mabile up 10 1.6 GHz
BIOS: Award 512 KB Flash BIOS, supports Plug & Play, APM
Chipset: Intel@ 315GM GMCH, 32801FBM (ICHS-M)
Front side Bus: F5B 533/400MHz
RAM: 240 pins DDR2 DIMM slots x 2, supporis unbuffered 400/533 MHz DDR2-SDRAM
{Non ECC)
IDE interface: ATA/MOO x1. Supports one IDE devices.
SATA interface: SATA x1. Support one SATA device.
Parallel port: Parzallel pert x 1, supporis SPP/BPP/EPP/ECP parallet mode.
Serial ports: RS232 port x 3, they are alt compatible with 16C550 UARTs. COM2 has
optical isolation and support RS3422/R3485 by jumper selection; COM1/COM2/COM3
support +5 by jumper selection
Universal serlal bus (USB) port: USB2.0 port x 6 {for POC-185 DC); USB2.0 port x 2
(for POC-5195)
IEEE 1394 port: IEEE 1384a port x 3 (for POC-195 DC)
Expansion slot: PCIf33MHz slot xT
Watchdog timer: 62-level, interval 1 ~ 62 seconds. Automatically generates system
reset when the system stops due to a program errer or EMIL
CMOS Battery (BIOS): 3.0V @ 195 mA fithium battery
Flat panel interface
SDVO Interface: Chrontel 7308A Single/ Dual LVDS fransmitier
Display resolution: Supports LVYDS LCD panel resoluticns up to 1280 x 1024
Graphic Chipset: Intel® Graphics iedia Accelerator {GMA) 900
Sharad memory: Dynamic Video Memory Technology (DVMT) 3.0 to dynamically
allocate up to 128 MB of system memory for graphics usage.
Display type: Simultaneously supports CRT
Audio function
Chipset: Realtek ALC202, compliant with AC'97 rev 2.2

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Audio controller: 18-bit codec, full-duplex stereo codec
Audio interface: Microphone-in, Line-in, Line-out
Internal Speaker: 1W speaker x 2, Full alarm volume > 70 dB(A)  meter

Ethernet interface
Chipset: Marvelt 88E8053 PCl express high performance Gigabit Ethemet controller
Ethernet interface: Gigabit Ethernet port x 2, full integrated Gigabit Ethernet Media
Access Control (MAC) and Physical Layes (PHY) functions, and each provides a

standard IEEE 803.3 Ethernet interface for 1000BASE-T, 100BASE-TX ang 10BASE-T
application,

Optional modules
CPU: Intel® Pentium® M 1.4GHz, 1.6GHz2.
Memory: DDR2-400/533MHz SDRAM
HDD: 2.5, 40GB/S0GB/80GE, 4200pm, PATA HDD or 40GB/80GB, 5400rpm, SATA
HDE
Touchscreen: Anafog resistive
CD-ROM drive: Compact 24X CD-ROM or above (for POC-195 DC)
COMBO drive: Compact 8X DVD-ROM, 24X CD-ROM, 24X CD-R, 24X CD-RW {for
POC-195 DC)
DVD-RW drive: Compact 8X DVD-ROM, 24X CD-ROM, 24X CD-R, 10X CD-RW, 4X
DVD-RW (for POC-185 DC) )
Mini PC1WLAN modufe: 802.11b/g WLAN

Touch screen (optional)

Typea Analog Resistive

Resolution Continuous

Light Transmission 75%

Coniroller RS-232 interf: (uses COMA)

Power Consumption +5V@200 Ma

Software Driver Supports Windows 2000, Windows XP

Durabifity {teuches tna { 30 million

lifetime)

Table 1.1:Touch screon specification

Nota The Point of Caro Tarminal with the optionally installed touchscreen will share
COM4. Cnce the touch scraen is installed, COM4 cannot be used for other
purposes.

Environment

Operating Temperature: 10 to 40°C

Operating Humidity: 30% to 75% (No Condensalion)

Operating Atrmospheric Pressure: 700 to 106ChPa.

Storage Temperature: -20 °C 10 55 °C

Storage Humidity: 10% to 20% {No Gondensation)

Storage Atmospheric Pressure: 700 to 1060hPa.

Transportation temperature: -20 °C to 55 °C

Transportation humidity: 10% to 90% {No Condensation)

Transportation Atmospheric Pressure: 700 to 1060hPa.

Shock: 30G, half sine, 11 msec duration

Vibration: 0.047 double amplitude displacement (5~32Hz) 2G Peak (32 -500 Hz )
Power MTBF: 100,000 hrs

Altitudes: Operational: 6,000 feet; Shipping : 40,000 feet

Certifications:

EMC: CE, FCC approved

Safety: ULS0801-1 and EN60801-1 approved.

This device bears the CE label in accordance with he provisions of the EMC Directive
BO/33B/EMC.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Cleaning/Disinfecting
Buring normal use of the Panel PC may become soiled and should, therefors, be cleanad
regulary. Wipe the Panel PC with a clean dry cloth.

Cautions Do not immerse or rinse the Panel PC and its peripherals. If you aceidentally spill
liguid on the device, disconnect the unit from the power source. Contact your
Biomed regarding the continued safaty of the unit before placing if back in
operafion.

Do not spray cleaning agent on the chassis.

Do not use disinfectants that containn phenoi.

Do not autoclave or clean the Panel PC or its peripherals with strong aromatic,
chlarinaled, kafone, ether, or Esther solvents, sharp toois or abrasives. Never
immerse electrical connectors in water or other liquids.

1.3 LCD Specifications

Bisplay type: 19" TFT LCD.
Resolution: 1280 x 1024

Colors: 16.7M (8 bits+ FRC calor)
Dot siza (mm): 0.264 x 0.264
Viewing angle: 178°/178°
Luminance: 300 cdimz2

Contrast ratio: 1300:1

LCD MTBF: 50,000 hours
Backlight lifetime: 50,000 hours

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

E214164-A12-UL-1



Issue Date: 2007-10-23 Page 9 of 14 Report Reference # E214164-A12-UL-1

T Manuals ID 6-01

1.4 Dimensions

j ?)

Q

Figure 1-1: Dimensions of the POC-195 DC

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Figure 1-1: Dimensions of the POC-5185

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 2 System Setup
2.1 A Quick Tour of the Panel PC

Before you start io sel up the Panel PC, take a moment {o become familiar with the locations
and purposes of the controls, drives, connections and ports, which are illustrated in the

figures befow.
When you place the Panel PC upright on the deskiop, its frant panel appears as shown in

Figure 2-1.

A 8 ' n Ek

[n]Power button T8 TBrightness control button [C [Buok light |
|D]Touch screen [E [Audio conirol bution 1

Figure 2-1: Front View of the Point of Gare Terminal
When you look at the left side of the panel PC (POC-195 DC), you will see the CD-ROM
drive, as shown in Figure 2-2.

iy AR

Figure 2-2: Left side view of the Poinf of Care Terminal

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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2.2 Installation Procedures

2.2.1 Connecting the power cord
Be sure to always handle the power cords by holding the plug ends onty.
Follow these procedures in order:
t. Connect the female end of the power cord to the AG inlet of the panel PC. {See Figure 2-3.)
2. Connect the 3-pin male ptug of the power cord 1o an electrical outlet.

Figure 2-3; Connecting the power cord

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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2.2.2 Connecting the keyboard and mouse

1. Connect the Y-shaped adapter to the PS/2 mouse and keyboard port on the /O section,
2, Connect the PS/2 mouse and keyboard to the Y-shaped adapter.

If you use a serlal mouse, you can connect the mouse 1o any COM port in the /D section.

2.2.3 Switching on the power
Switch on the power switch on the front of panel.

2.3 Running the BIOS Setup Program

Your Panel PC is Yikely to have been properly set up and configured by your dealer prior to
delivery. You may still find it necassaty to use the BIOS (Basic Input-Output System) setup
program to change system configurafion information, such as the current date and time or
your type of hard drive. The seiup program is stored in read-only memory. It czn be accessed
either when you turn on or reset the panet PC, by pressing the " Cril+Alt+Del ™ key on your
keyboard immediately after powering on the computer.

The setlings you specify with the setup program are recorded in a special area of memory
cafled CMOS RAM. This memery is backed up by a baftery so that it will not be erased when
you turn off of reset the systern. Whenever you tum on the power, the system reads the
settings stored in CMOS RAM and compares them to the equiprent check conducted during
the power on self-test (POST). If an error cocurs, an error message will be displayed on
screen, and you will be prompted to run the setup program.

2.4 Installing System Software

Recent releases of operating systems from major vendors include setup programs which load
automatically and guide you through hard disk preparation and cperating system instaflation.
The guidelines below will help you determine the steps necessary fo install your operaling
system on the panel PC hard drive.

Note Some distributors and system infegrators may have aiready pre-instalied system
software prior to shipment of your panesi PC.

If required, insert your operating system's instailation or setup diskette into the optical drive
until the release button pops out.

The BIOS supports system boeot-up directly from the CD-ROM drive. You may also insert your
system installation CD-ROM disk into the CD-ROM drive..

Power on or reset the systesm by pressing the "Ctil"+"Alf"+"Del" keys simultanecusly. The
Point of Care Terminal will automatically load the operating system from the diskeite or CD-
ROM.

If you are presented with the opening screen of a setup or installation progrem, follow the
instructions on screen. The setup program wilf guide you through preparation of your hard
drive, and installation of the operating system.

2.5 Installing the Drivers

After installing your system software, you wilt be able to set up the Ethernet, SV GA, audio and
touch screen functions. All the drivers except the CB-ROM drive driver are stored in a CD-
ROM disc entifted "Crivers and Utilities which can be found in your accessory box.

The standard procedures for installing the Ethemnet, SVGA, audio and tocuch screen drivers
are described in Chapters 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 respectively.

The wtility directory includes muitimedia programs. Refer to the README.TXT file inside the
VGA folders for more detailed information.

The various drivers and utifities in the CD-ROM disc have their own text files which help users
install the drivers and understand their functions. These files are a very usefui supplement to
the information in this manual.

For your reference, the directory of drivers on the "Drivers and Utilities™ CD-ROM is:

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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. Audio (drivers)

. | |—— Chipset Sotware

" e Docuinent (taniels)
Elotouch (drivers)
——— LAN (Efhernetf drivers)
— [ISB2.0

— VGA {drivers)

Nota The drivers and utilities used for the Parel PC DC panel PCs are subject to
change withcut notice. If in doubl, check Advaniech’s website or copiact our
application engineers for the latest information regarding divers and ulilities.

Chapter 3 Graphic chipset Setup
3.1 Introduction

The Panel PC has an onboard VGA interface, The specifications and features are described

as follows:

3.1.1 Chipset

The Panel PC uses Mobile Intel@ 915GM Express chipset for its graphic controller. It

supports SDVO device, and CRT monitors. The Mebile Intel® 915GM Express chipsetis a

component of the Intel® Centrino® mobile technolegy. Featuring the Intel® Graphics Media

Accelerator 900, the 915GM chipset enables 2x the graphics performance of the previous

generation of platforms based on the Intel® 855GME chipset.

3.1.2 Display memory

Max memory allccation support based on total system memory 1-MB or 8 MB of pre-alfocated

memory supported.

3.1.3 LVDS Transmitter

The Panel PC uses Chronte! CH73D8A for driving its LCD panel. The CH7308A is a display

controller device, which accepts digital graphics input signals, upscales, encedes. and %
{

transmits data through an LVDS fransmitter to a LCD panel. The CH7308A operates at pix
rates of up to 140MHz, and support 18-bit/24-bit L CD panels.

3.1.4 Display types

CRT and panel displays can be used simultaneously. The Panel PC can be set in one of
three configurations: CRT only, LVDS only, both CRT and LFP (LVDS). The system is initially
set to simultaneous display mode - CRT and LFP (BIOS default setting).

Analog CRT DAC interface supporis max DAC frequency up to 400 MHz, 24-bit RAMDAC,
DOGC2B compliant, and resoluiion up to 2048 x 1536.

3.2 Installation of Graphic Driver

Complete the following steps to install the SVGA driver. Follow the procedures in the flow
chart that apply to the operating system that you are using within your Panel PC.

important | The following windows illustrations are examples only. You must folfow the flow
chart instructions and pay attention to the instructions which appear on your

screen.
| Note1 | The CD-ROM drive is designated as “D” throughout this chapter.

| Note2 ! <Enter> means pressing the "Enfer” key on the keyboard.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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7-01 Label POC195
7-02 Label_POC-S195
7-03 POC-195 and POC-S195, Transportation/Storage information
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Panel PC
MODEL: POC- 195X XXDOXXNXXXX g
INPUT: DC 24V =2 4.16A max.

i,

45X

Factory T1

Medicat Equipment

CAMICSALRY 2 #a. 501 A

Nao.1, Alley 20, Lane 26, Rueiguang Road

Neihu Distiict, Taipel, Taiwan 114

'ﬂus device tomphes with the requirements inpari 1 15of the ee Bules:
Ope:mhnnm -aibject to Al En]lmm; tive condfiions: (l)T}ns Aearice”
may not eause haymiful mﬁerfemnce, and {23 This device it accept
any interference veceived, including inferfarance that may cause:
undesired oparation.

Caution:
'l'o, v electric Tioch Dami 1
poxis inside. Refer sexw.cmgtn thﬁnd;pemomnel

ve covers No nser seiviceable

ENG0601-1 ‘;ﬂmﬁe;g;ﬁ;vuﬁ*gﬂs sn:;u; v
Te6. and Mechapdoal Hazmards tn
mmmirﬂnnd iy maamn T Use onfy with Pewsr Adapters SIHPRO MPUIOE-108 21-27VBUALE-3.7A

P,
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Paneg}}c — c
MODEL: POC-S195XXXXXXXXXX  ~pouy I C

No.1, Alley 20, Lane 26, Rueiguang Road
Neihu Distiict, Taipei, Taiwan 114 |
MADE IN TATWAN

‘This device eompliez w:.th the requiremenits in part 150f the FCC Rules:
Opeitatio i su.'f)]ecttn ihe: ﬂullnmng Tt conditions: {1) This ‘dexice’

INPUT: BC 24V =22 4.16A max.

may niet cause harmful interference, and (23 This device mist accepi

F a Ct ory: Tl f :s s:umm T::f:;;:: hﬁen’ed, ‘inchuding intexference ihat may cause”
. 48%) Ca utlﬂll

¥l of Mechanicel Hazarda 6
) Inr:::l;;d@mg wa; ;ujﬁ;m A, Y. Gse only with Power Adapter: SIHPRO MPUIOE-108 21-27VAC HERTN

7 3} To prevent eleciric shock: Do not remave cover: Mo user seiviceakle
. g | Medical Equipment
y 4 L S 1_1 A7l e c:?!lnpﬂunkﬂiwtk paris insids. Refer sexvicing to qlmhﬁedpe_mnmel
' c K E TV Rhaloting
7 CAMICSACIER Ho. b B
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e

Environmental conditions

= 10~40"C{RA{ERS)
Temperature 10~40"C{Operation}

P 30~75 % (BOYERS)
Humidity 30~75 % (Operation)

|E 700~1060 hpa (RHFEEE)
Pressure 700~1060hpa (Operation)

20~55C(E1F)
~20~55°C(Storage / Transportation)

10~90 % {{RTFEY)
10~90%(Storage / Transportation}

700~1060 hpa({R1EK5)
700~1060 hpa{Storage/ Transportation)

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Test Record No. 1

Report Reference #

Manufacturer submitted representative production samples of Panel PC, Models POC-
185)XXXDCXOCOKX and POC-S195X0000C000KK were subjected to the following tests. Marking
durability test can be waived due to the same Label source was preveously evaluated under report
E214164-A7. Limited Current Circuit Measurements{clause2.4.1, 2.4.2), Limited Pwer Source
Measurements(clause2.5) and Lithium Battery Reverse Current Measurement Test(clause4.3.8) are
conducted based on UL 60950-1, and for reference only. All the tests were conducted by Prodigy
Technology Consultant Co Ltd, located at Linkou Township, Taipei, TW, and witnessed by a member of
UL staff under the UL Witnessed Test Data Program. The resulis of this investigation, including
construction review and testing, indicate that the products evaluated comply with the applicable
requirements in the standard for Medical Electrical Equipment, Part 1 : General Requirements for Safety,
UL 60601-1, First Edition, including revisions through revision date April 26, 2008, which includes the
Second Amendment of IEC60601-1, and Canadian Standard for Medical Electrical Equipment, CAN/CSA
C22.2, No. 60601.1-M90, including Update No. 2 through revision date November, 2003.

The following tests were conducted:

Test Testing Location/Comments
Power Input (7.1) Conducted by PTC under WTDP
Leakage Current (19) Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Dielectric Voltage Withstand (20.4)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Enclosure Mechanical Strength (21A, B)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Rough Handling - Drop (21.6)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Stability and Transportability (24)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Temperature (42)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Humidity Preconditioning Treatment (44.5)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Abnormal Operation and Fault Conditions (52)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Mechanical Abuse - Balt Drop (55)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Mold Stress Relief (55)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Interruption of Power Supply (49}

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Reversed Battery Connection (56.7)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Ball Pressure (59.2)

Conducted by PTC under WTDP

Test results are valid only for the tested equipment. These tests are considered representative of the

products covered by this Test Report. The test methods and results of the above tests have been reviewed
and found to be in accordance with the requirements in the Standard(s) referenced at the beginning of this

Test Report.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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The following tests were waived:

Test - . T - B . Rationale for Waiving
Marking Durability (6.1) Same label source was previously
evaluated under E214164-A7.
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